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' RELIEF CLAIMED

1

4

5

An order that the Cross-Defendants pay the Cross-Claimant damages or
compensation pursuant to ss.236 and 237 of the Australian Consumer Law (NSW)
(ACL) and/or ss. 12GF and 12GM of the Australian Securities and Investments
Commission Act 2001 (Cth) (ASIC Act) and/or ss.10411 and 1325 of the
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (CA) in the amount of:

(a) any damages or compensation, costs or interest that the Cross-Claimant is

ordered to pay to the Plaintiffs or Group Members in these proceedings; and

(b)  the legal costs and disbursements that the Cross-Claimant has incurred in

defending these proceedings.
Equitable contribution.
Interest.
Costs.

Such further or other orders as the Court sees fit.

' PLEADINGS AND PARTICULARS

The Cross-Claimant, Michael Thomas Potts (Potts), is the Third Defendant to the Amended
Joint Statement of Claim filed 7 March 2019. The Cross-Defendants (Deloitte) are the 4™ to
457" defendants to the Amended Joint Statement of Claim. (Unless otherwise indicated,

defined terms in the Amended Joint Statement of Claim have the same meaning where used

below.)

In the event only that it is found that Potts is liable to the plaintiffs and/or any of the Group
Members in the manner pleaded in the Amended Joint Statement of Claim (which is denied),

then Potts pleads as follows:

The Parties

1

Potts

(a) was the Finance Director and Chief Financial Officer of DSHE Holdings
Limited ACN 166 237 841 (receivers and managers appointed) (in liq) (DSH)
from on or around 25 October 2014 to 4 January 2016;

(b)  was a director of DSH from on or around 12 August 2014 to 4 January 2016;

(c) was, as the Finance Director and Chief Financial Officer, a person who at all

times between 25 October 2013 and 4 January 2016:



(d)

(e)

(i) made, or participated in making, decisions that affected the whole or a
substantial part, of the business of DSH and its controlled entities
(together, the DSH Group); and

(i) had the capacity to affect significantly DSH and the DSH Group’s

financial standing;

was the Company Secretary of DSH from on or around 25 October 2013 to 12
August 2014; and

is and was at all material times a person for the purposes of ss 728, 729,
1041E and 1041H of the CA.

At all material times, DSH:

(a)

(b)

(c)

was and is a company registered pursuant to the CA and is capable of being

sued; and
was:
(i) the consolidated reporting entity for the DSH Group; and

(if) a person for the purposes of ss 728, 729(1), 1041E and 1041H of the
CA; and

was on and from 4 December 2013:

(i) a corporation listed on a financial market operated by ASX Limited
(ASX);

(ii) had on issue 236,511,364 ordinary shares (DSH Shares) which were:
A. listed and traded on the ASX under the code “DSH”;
B.  “ED Securities” within the meaning of s 111AE of the CA; and
C. “quoted ED Securities” within the meaning of s 111AM of the CA;
(iii) a “listed disclosing entity” within the meaning of s 111AL(1) of the CA;

(iv) subject to and bound by the Listing Rules of the ASX (ASX Listing

Rules); and

(v) obliged by ss 111AP(1) and/or 674(1) of the CA and/or ASX Listing
Rule 3.1 to, once it became aware of any information concerning DSH
that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the
price or value of DSH Shares, tell the ASX that information
immediately (unless ASX Listing Rule 3.1A applied);



(d) carried on business itself and through the DSH Group as a retailer of

consumer electronics, entertainment, computer products and related
accessories; and

(e) was the parent company of the DSH Group comprising itself and its trading

subsidiaries, which DSH controlled, as follows:

DSH

Dick Smith Sub-Holdings Pty Limited (DSSH)
(formerly Dick Smith Holdings Pty Limited, Formerly
Anchorage DS Pty Ltd)

ACN 160 162 925

DSE Holdings Pty Limited
ACN 001 456 720

Operating subsidiaries
including Dick Smith Electronics Pty Limited
ACN 000 908 716

Particulars

Page 134 of a prospectus issued and lodged with ASIC by DSH dated 21
November 2013.
3 Deloitte are, and at all material times were, persons carrying on business in
partnership as chartered accountants and auditors, under the name Deloitte
Touche Tohmatsu.

4 At all material times, Deloitte had, and held itself out as having, professional

expertise and competence in the provision of auditing and accounting services.

The Retainers
5 Potts repeats paragraphs 376-378 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim.
6 On or about 13 December 2013, Deloitte was retained by DSH to audit the

consolidated financial statements of DSH for the financial year ending 29 June

2014 (the FY14 Financial Statements).



Particulars
The retainer (FY14 Retainer) is in writing and is comprised of:

» letter of engagement dated 13 December 2013 from Deloitte to
Bill Wavish, the Chairman of DSH'’s Finance and Audit Committee
(the FAC), and signed by David White on behalf of Deloitte (the
FY14 Engagement Letter); and

e Document entitled “Deloitte Standard Terms and Conditions”
effective from 21 March 2013 (the Deloitte Standard Terms).

7 On 13 November 2014, Deloitte was retained by DSH to audit the consolidated
financial statements of DSH for the financial year ending 28 June 2015 (the FY15

Financial Statements).

Particulars
The retainer (FY15 Retainer) is in writing and is comprised of:

o Letter of engagement dated 13 November 2014 from Deloitte to
Bill Wavish, the Chairman of the FAC, and signed by David White
on behalf of Deloitte (the FY15 Engagement Letter); and

¢ the Deloitte Standard Terms.

8 It was a term of the FY14 Retainer that in performing its audit of the FY14 Financial
Statements (the FY14 Audit), Deloitte would:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)
(e)

)
(9)

conduct its audit pursuant to the CA;

conduct its audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards
(Auditing Standards);

perform procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

disclosures in the FY14 Financial Statements;
evaluate the appropriateness of DSH'’s accounting policies;

evaluate the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by DSH’s

management;

evaluate the overall presentation of the FY 14 Financial Statements;

communicate with DSH in writing concerning any significant deficiencies in
internal control relevant to the audit of the financial statements that Deloitte

identified during the audit; and



(h) express an opinion on the FY14 Financial Statements and report to the
members of DSH in the format outlined in the example Independent Auditor’s

Report as per Appendix A to the FY14 Engagement Letter.
Particulars
The FY14 Engagement Letter, page 2.

9 It was a term of the FY15 Retainer that in performing its audit of the FY15 Financial
Statements (the FY15 Audit), Deloitte would:

(a) conduct its audit pursuant to the CA;
(b) conduct its audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards;

(c) perform procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

disclosures in the FY15 Financial Statements;
(d) evaluate the appropriateness of DSH's accounting policies;

(e) evaluate the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by DSH’s

management;
(f)  evaluate the overall presentation of the FY15 Financial Statements;

(g) communicate with DSH in writing concerning any significant deficiencies in
internal control relevant to the audit of the financial statements that Deloitte

identified during the audit; and

(h)  express an opinion on the FY15 Financial Statements in the format outlined in
the example Independent Auditor's Report as per Appendix A to the FY15

Engagement Letter.
Particulars
The FY15 Engagement Letter, page 2.

10 It was a term of each of the FY 14 Retainer and the FY15 Retainer that Deloitte
would exercise reasonable skill, care and diligence in the performance of services
as auditor, including in performing, respectively, the FY14 Audit and the FY15
Audit.

Particulars

Clause 3.1 of the Deloitte’s Standard Terms and Conditions.



Accounting and Auditing Framework
CA and Accounting Standards

11 For the purposes only of this cross claim, Potts repeats paragraphs 111-134 of the
Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

12 Potts repeats paragraphs 386-409 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

13 The Auditing Standards in force under s 336 of the CA, in accordance with which
Deloitte was required to conduct the FY14 Audit and FY15 Audit, included Auditing
Standard ASA 265 Communicating Deficiencies in Internal Control to those
Charged with Governance and Management (ASA 265).

14 In complying with ASA 265, Deloitte was required:

(a)  to communicate in writing significant deficiencies in internal control identified
during the audit to those charged with governance (ASA 265 para 10); and

(b)  to communicate to management at an appropriate level of responsibility on a

timely basis:

(i) in writing significant deficiencies in internal control that the auditor has
communicated or intends to communicate to those charged with
governance unless it would be inappropriate to communicate directly with
management in the circumstances (ASA 265 para 10(a)); and

(i) other deficiencies in internal control identified during the audit that have not
been communicated to management by other parties and that, in the
auditor’s professional judgement are of sufficient importance to merit
management attention (ASA 265 para 10(b)).

Representations by Deloitte in respect of Inventory Obsolescence Provisions
The FY14 Inventory Representations

15 In the FY14 Audit, Deloitte identified the inventory provisions in the FY14 Financial

Statements as a key area of focus and audit response.
Particulars

Report by Deloitte headed “Report to the Finance and Audit
Committee for the year ended 29 June 2014” and dated 6
August 2014 (FY14 FAC Report), section 3.2.



16 In or around January 2014, Deloitte informed DSH that the audit responses which
Deloitte had tailored to address the key risk area in relation to the inventory
obsolescence provisions in the FY14 Financial Statements, and which would be
performed in the course of the FY14 Audit, included:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

reviewing the inventory costing and provisioning methodologies adopted as
required under AASB 102;

as part of the review in (a) above, reviewing management's evolving provision
methodologies and providing guidance as to the appropriateness of the
methodology for both pre- and post-acquisition balances;

analysing reports developed by management to track actual selling prices for
stock sold during the period and the allocation of ‘scan’ provision utilisation

rates; and

reviewing the provision of 1 .0% of purchases which had been instituted by
Management to assist in building the required provision for obsolescence and
to ensure adequate provisions are maintained, in order to ensure that the
appropriate amount has been taken to profit or loss relating to inventory

purchases.
Particulars

Deloitte presentation to DSH headed "External audit strategy for the
financial year ending 29 June 2014", dated January 2014, p. 8,

17 On or about 6 August 2014, Deloitte reported that the procedures carried out by
Deloitte in the FY14 Audit included reviewing both the assumptions and
methodology which were to be applied by management in the financial year ending
28 June 2015 in determining inventory provisions.

Particulars

FY14 FAC Report, p.10.

18 On or about 6 August 2014, at the conclusion of the FY14 Audit, Deloitte reported

that:

(a)

(b)

DSH's methodology used to calculate the provision for inventory
obsolescence had been evolving as more historical data was available under

the restructured business model;

whilst the gross inventory balance has increased, the inventory provision has
decreased mainly due to an improvement in the quality and ageing of



(c)

(d)

(e)

0

(9)

(h)

inventory, and in addition management have implemented an ‘End of life’
category which identifies the inventory approaching the end of its life cycle but

not under an active clearance program;

as at 29 June 2014, a process was undertaken to assess the inventory

obsolescence provision based on:

(i) inventory status;

(ii) inventory aging:

iif) sell through rates and months cover;

(iv) negative margins at current selling prices: and
(v) current promotions or other adjustments;

(the Revised Inventory Obsolescence Methodology)

this process included investigation of major product lines with the buying team
to understand the expected future sell through and potential future write-

downs;

the calculation of the obsolescence provision based on the Revised Inventory
Obsolescence Methodology resulted in a provision of $7.2 million, compared
to the provision recognised under the previous methodology of $8.7 million;

no adjustment had been made by management as at 29 June 2014 to reflect
the Revised Inventory Obsolescence Methodology on the basis that the
previous assumptions were built into the prospectus forecast, but the Revised
Inventory Obsolescence Methodology will be implemented in FY15:

Deloitte had reviewed the assumptions and methodology applied and
concurred with the Revised Inventory Obsolescence Methodology;

accordingly, Deloitte raised an unadjusted difference at Appendix A of $1.5
million to reflect the difference between the provision in the FY14 Financial
Statements and provision based on the Revised Inventory Obsolescence
Methodology (referred to in paragraph (e) above); and

Deloitte had also reviewed the calculation methodology in relation to provision
for shrinkage and concurred with the assumptions adopted by DSH

management.
Particulars

FY14 FAC Report, p. 10.
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19 On or about 6 August 2014, Deloitte represented that:

(a) Deloitte was of the opinion that the provision in respect of inventory
obsolescence in the FY14 Financial Statements complied with AASB 102;

(b) Deloitte was of the opinion that the assumptions and methodology in the
Revised Inventory Obsolescence Methodology were appropriate, and that the
provision in respect of inventory obsolescence derived by using that
methodology complied with AASB 102; and

Particulars
The representations in paragraphs (a)-(b) above are partly express and
partly implied.
To the extent they are express, Potts repeats paragraph 18 above.
To the extent they are implied, they are implied from those express

statements and from the matters pleaded in paragraphs 15-17 above.

(c) Deloitte had a reasonable basis for the opinions in paragraphs (a)-(b) above,
and those opinions were the result of Deloitte having exercised reasonable
skill and care in performing the FY14 Audit, having performed the procedures
referred to in paragraph 16-17 above, and having complied with Auditing
Standards in respect of its work in relation to inventory in the course of the
FY14 Audit.

Particulars

The representation was implied from the matters in paragraphs 4, 8, 10,
12-14 and 15-18 above.

(the FY14 Inventory Representations).
The FY15 Inventory Representations

20 In the FY15 Audit, Deloitte identified the inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial

Statements as a key area of focus and audit response.
Particulars

Report by Deloitte headed “Report to the Finance and Audit Committee
for the year ended 28 June 2015” and dated 6 August 2015 (FY15 FAC
Report), section 3.2.

21 On or about 18 November 2014, Deloitte informed DSH that the audit responses
which Deloitte had tailored to address the key risk area in relation to the inventory
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obsolescence provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements, and which would be
performed in the course of the FY15 Audit, included:

(a) testing controls around the inventory obsolescence, reconciliation, review and

approvals process;

(b) reviewing the inventory costing and provisioning methodologies adopted as
required under AASB 102;

(c) using data analytics to analyse reports developed by management to track

actual selling prices for stock sold; and

(d) reviewing management's assessment of provisions based on this information
and other evidence as to the appropriateness of the percentages provided on

stock lines.
Particulars

Deloitte presentation to DSH headed “External audit strategy for the year
ending 28 June 2015, dated 18 November 2014 (the FY15 Audit
Strategy Presentation), p. 8.

22 On or about 6 August 2015, Deloitte reported that in the course of the FY15 Audit,
Deloitte had assessed the assumptions and methodology applied by DSH
management in determining inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements.

Particulars
FY15 FAC Report, p. 9.
23 On or about 6 August 2015, Deloitte represented that:

(a) Deloitte was of the opinion that the assumptions and methodology applied by
DSH management in determining inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial
Statements were appropriate, and that the provision in respect of inventory
obsolescence in the FY15 Financial Statements complied with AASB 102;

Particulars
The representation is partly express and partly implied.
To the extent it is express, Deloitte stated in the FY15 FAC Report that:

(i)  the methodology which had been reviewed and approved by
Deloitte in the course of the FY14 Audit (being the Revised
Inventory Obsolescence and Methodology) had been adopted in the
FY15 Financial Statements (pp. 5 and 9); and
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(i)  Deloitte had assessed the assumptions and methodology applied by
DSH and concurred with the revised methodology and with the
provision made for inventory obsolescence applying that

methodology (pp. 5 and 9).

To the extent it is implied, it is implied from those express statements and

from the matters in paragraphs 20-22 above.

(b)  Deloitte had a reasonable basis for the opinions in paragraph (a) above, and
those opinions were the result of Deloitte having exercised reasonable skill
and care in performing the FY15 Audit, having performed the procedures
referred to in paragraphs 20-22 above, and having complied with Auditing
Standards in respect of its work in relation to inventory in the course of the
FY15 Audit.

Particulars

The representation was implied from the matters in paragraphs 4, 9-10,
12-14 and 20-22 above.

(the FY15 Inventory Representations)

Deloitte Inventory Representations

24 The FY14 Inventory Representations and FY15 Inventory Representations
(collectively, the Deloitte Inventory Representations) constituted conduct by

Deloitte:
(a) intrade or commerce within the meaning of section 18 of the ACL; and/or

(b) in relation to a financial product or a financial service within the meaning of
section 1041H of the CA; and/or

(c) intrade or commerce, in relation to financial services, within the meaning of
section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

25 Further or in the alternative, the representations pleaded in paragraphs 19(c) and

23(b) above were representations by Deloitte:

(a) in connection with the supply of services, that those services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
29(1)(b) of the ACL; and/or

(b) in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section

12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.
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Particulars

The services being supplied by Deloitte were its services as auditor of
DSH in respect of the FY14 Audit and the FY15 Audit.

The representations pleaded in paragraphs 1919(c) and 23(b) above,
being representations that Deloitte had exercised reasonable skill and
care and had complied with Auditing Standards in respect of its work in
the relation (respectively) to the FY14 Audit and the FY15 Audit, were
representations regarding the standard, quality, value or grade of

Deloitte’s services in respect of those engagements.

Misleading or Deceptive Conduct — Deloitte Inventory Representations

Allegation that Inventory Provisions did not comply with AASB 102

26 The Plaintiffs allege (which is denied) that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

the assumptions and methodology applied by DSH management in

" determining inventory provisions in each of the FY14 Financial Statements

and FY15 Financial Statements were inappropriate and did not result in a

provision for inventory obsolescence that complied with AASB 102;
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 144-145.
the carrying value of “Inventories” was:
(iy overstated by approximately $30m in the FY14 Financial Statements; and
(iiy overstated by approximately $36.3m in the FY15 Financial Statements;
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraph 146.

by reason of overstating the carrying value of “Inventories”, and failing to
recognise the write down of inventory value as an expense against gross-
profit in the statement of profit and loss, each of the FY14 Financial

Statements and FY15 Financial Statements:

(i) overstated the reported gross profit, earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) and net profit reported in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss; and

(i) overstated the total equity and net assets of DSH;



(d)

(e)
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Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 147-148.

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(c) above, each of the FY14
Financial Statements and FY15 Financial Statements did not give a true and

fair view of the financial position and performance of DSH and the DSH

Group; and
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 150-151.

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(d) above, the issuing and
publication of each of the FY14 Financial Statements and FY15 Financial

Statements was misleading or deceptive, or likely to mislead or deceive.
Particulars

Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 239 and 245.

Misleading conduct - the FY14 Inventory Representations

27 If the matters referred to in paragraph 26 above in respect of the FY14 Financial

Statements are established (which are denied), then:

(a)

Deloitte, in representing that it was of the opinion that the assumptions and
methodology applied by DSH management in determining inventory
provisions in the FY 14 Financial Statements were appropriate, and that the
provision in respect of inventory obsolescence in the FY14 Financial
Statements complied with AASB 102 (see paragraph 19 above), either:

(i)  failed properly to understand the assumptions and methodology applied
in determining inventory provisions in the FY14 Financial Statements: or

(i)  failed to gather sufficient appropriate audit evidence in order to enable
Deloitte to express an opinion on whether the assumptions and
methodology applied by management in determining the inventory
provisions in the FY14 Financial Statements were appropriate or
whether the provision in respect of inventory in the FY14 Financial
Statements complied with AASB 102; or

(i) ~ failed properly to apply the requirements of AASB 101 and AASB 102 to
such audit evidence as Deloitte obtained in assessing the issue whether
the inventory provisions in the FY14 Financial Statements complied with

AASB 102; and



(b)
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Deloitte thereby failed to comply with the Auditing Standards in carrying out its
work in respect of inventory provisions in the course of the FY14 Audit, and
failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in performing such work, in that:

(i) Deloitte failed to design and perform audit procedures that were
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of obtaining sufficient
appropriate audit evidence in respect of the assumptions and
methodology applied by management in determining inventory provisions
in the FY14 Financial Statements (ASA 500 paras 4-6, A1-A3, A10, A14-
A15);

(ii) Deloitte failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the
assessed risks of material misstatement (one of the key areas of risk
identified by Deloitte being the inventory provisions in the FY14 Financial
Statements), through designing and implementing apipropriate responses
to those risks (ASA 330 paras 3, 5-7);

(ii) by reason of having failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence
in respect of the assumptions and methodology applied by management
in determining inventory provisions in the FY14 Financial Statements so

as to reduce audit risk to an acceptably low level:

(A) Deloitte failed to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
FY14 Financial Statements as a whole were free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error (ASA 200 para 5 and
17); and

(B) Deloitte was unable to draw reasonable conclusions on which to
base the auditor’s opinion on whether the FY14 Financial
Statements were prepared, in all material respects, in accordance
with the applicable financial reporting framework, and to report on
the FY14 Financial Statements in accordance with the auditor's
findings (ASA 200 paras 11 and 17);

(iv) Deloitte failed to perform risk assessment procedures (including enquiries
of DSH personnel, analytical procedures and observation and inspection)
sufficient to provide a basis for the identification and assessment of risks
of material misstatement at the financial report level, and to provide a
basis for designing and performing further audit procedures in respect of

inventory provisions (ASA 315 paras 5-6, 25-26);
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(v) Deloitte failed to obtain an adequate understanding of the application of
accounting policies by DSH in respect of inventory provisioning, sufficient
to evaluate whether those policies were appropriate for its business and
consistent with the applicable financial reporting framework (ASA 315

para 11);

(vi) Deloitte failed to obtain an adequate understanding of DSH’s internal
controls in respect of provisioning for inventory or of the activities
undertaken by DSH to monitor such controls (ASA 315 paras 11-15, 18,
20-22);

(vii) Deloitte failed to design and perform tests of controls in relation to
inventory provisioning so as to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence
regarding the operating effectiveness of such controls (ASA 330 paras 8-
10, 16);

(viii) Deloitte, having determined that there was a significant risk of material
misstatement in respect of inventory provisions in the FY14 Financial
Statements, failed to perform substantive procedures that are specifically
responsive to that risk (ASA 330 para 21);

(ix) Deloitte failed to perform adequate audit procedures to evaluate whether
the overall presentation of the financial report was in accordance with the
applicable financial reporting framework (ASA 330 para 24) and to
evaluate whether the assessments of risks of material misstatement at the

assertion level remained appropriate (ASA 330 para 25); and/or

(x) Deloitte failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence about
whether the provisioning for inventory in the FY14 Financial Statements
was reasonable, and in particular to evaluate whether the significant
assumptions used by management in determining the level of provisioning
were reasonable (ASA 540 paras 6, 15 and 18); and/or

(xi) in circumstances where Deloitte had not obtained sufficient appropriate
audit evidence in respect of the provisioning for inventory in the FY14
Financial Statements, Deloitte failed to express a qualified opinion or
disclaim an opinion on the FY14 Financial Statements (ASA 330 paras
26-27; ASA 260 paras A18).

Particulars

A reasonable auditor in Deloitte’s position would have, in the course
of the FY14 Audit:
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¢ determined the methodology used by DSH to assess whether
a provision should be made to reduce inventory to the lower of

cost or the amount for which the inventory could be sold;

¢ determined the process by which DSH undertook its analysis
used in the provisioning process (whether based on age,
future sales or re-order profile), and would have determined
the controls and processes adopted by DSH to ensure the

accuracy of the analysis;

¢ determined whether or not to rely on the controls and checks
operated by DSH. If the auditor chose to rely on such
controls, he or she would have tested the operation of those
controls through an appropriately sized sample. If the auditor
chose not to rely on such controls, he or she would have
selected a sample of inventory items for testing to determine
whether, based on that sample, he or she could conclude that
DSH'’s estimation of the amount of the provision to reduce
inventory to the lower of cost and net realisable value was

appropriate; and

e insofar as such audit work identified any deficiencies in the
provisioning process or methodology undertaken by DSH,

reported such matters to the directors of DSH.

DEL 23401 contains a review of the process used by DSH to
calculate the provision for obsolete stock and also includes
commentary on the new “Bottom up” calculation that DSH had
developed during the year to enable it to perform a line by line
analysis of its stock. This line by line analysis is required by AASB

102 (see paragraph 29).

The worksheet notes that the new schedule has been assessed for
reasonableness and reconciled to the general ledger but there is no
evidence of any detailed testing of the assumptions and calculations
being used and their reasonableness for the purpose for which they
were developed (see ASA 540 paragraph 15 and ASA 330 paragraph
7). In particular, there is no analysis in the workpapers of the
justification for the adoption of various assumptions, including: an age

override that did not calculate a provision if the age of the stock was
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not more than three months (Report of Mr Michael Potter dated 24
September 2018 (First Potter Report), 8.57.1); or provisioning for a
line item being based on the quantity of stock which exceeded the
highest threshold, with no provision for stock quantities in excess of
earlier intermediate thresholds (First Potter Report 8.55.2). Also,
there is no analysis or testing of the appropriateness of the
classifications of stock used, or the percentages applied to the
different classifications. An analysis of the classifications and the
percentages used would have been appropriate to explain the
acceptance of this estimation technique as the most reliable evidence
available at the time (see AASB 102 paragraph 30 and ASA 530
particularly paragraphs 8b, 15 and A16).

DEL 23401 contains one test (at Tab 6) undertaken by Deloitte to
compare the amount at which inventory is included in the financial
report with selling price. The test does not:

e provide evidence of testing of the purported "current selling price"
against prices actually being obtained in sales being made at or
after the year end;

e provide a comparison between the volumes of stock on hand at
the year end with sales prior to the year-end or after the year end
to provide evidence of the saleability of the amount of inventory
on hand at the year end at the prices and margins currently being
achieved;

o test selling prices to the carrying value of inventory in the
financial statements, which is not based on standard cost, but on
an amount adjusted for overheads and rebates in order to comply
with AASB 102.

Accordingly the tests provide no evidence that inventory is being
carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value as required by
AASB 102 and that the purported sales price is capable of being
achieved for the volumes of inventory on hand at the year end (as
required by ASA 315 paras 5, 11, 25-26; ASA 330 paras 5-7, 21 and
24-27; and ASA 500 para 4).

DEL 23403 notes that Inventory values have increased by $70 million
but the obsolescence provision has declined by $8 million. There is a

brief discussion of this fact but no audit testing of the reasons for this
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change to determine whether there is support for the decline in the
obsolescence provision. This is contrary to ASA 315 paras 5, 11, 25-
26; ASA 330 paras 5-7, 21 and 24-27; and ASA 500 para 4.

DEL 23410 Tab 7(b) contains an analysis of inventory showing the age
of inventory; and the total amount of the obsolescence provision. The

deficiencies with this analysis are that:

« it does not provide any evidence to support the appropriateness of
the classification of inventory over the several age brackets.
¢ it does not provide evidence of the likely saleability of inventory

(even if recently bought).

This analysis does not meet the requirements of ASA 315 paras 5, 11,
25-26; ASA 330 paras 5-7, 21 and 24-27; and ASA 500 para 4.

In addition, the work papers do not provide audit evidence that the age
of inventory analysis prepared by DSH and used in its model fairly
reflected the risk of obsolescence for that stock and any resulting need

to reduce its carrying value to Net Realisable Value.

While the work papers for the FY14 Audit include descriptions of the
processes adopted for provisioning of inventory, they contain
insufficient evidence, obtained through testing of records and data, to
support the propositions upon which the provisions in the FY14
Financial Statements were based, and therefore insufficient evidence
that the requirements of AASB 102, the Auditing Standards and
$s.307(a)(i} and 308 of the CA have been met.

If the matters referred to in paragraph 26(a)-(d) above are established
(which are denied), then an auditor exercising reasonable skill and
care, who had obtained a proper understanding of the assumptions
and methodology applied in determining inventory provisions in the
FY14 Financial Statements, and who had performed review
procedures so as to evaluate whether the adoption of these
assumptions and methodology resulted in a provision in respect of
inventory obsolescence which was in accordance with the applicable
financial reporting framework (including tests of the type outlined
above), would have ascertained the matters alleged in paragraph
26(a)-(d) above and would have concluded that these matters meant

that the FY14 Financial Statements did not comply with Australian
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Accounting Standards, and would have reported those matters to the

directors of DSH.

Further particulars may be provided after disclosure by Deloitte and

after expert evidence.

Further, or in the alternative, and for the purposes only of this cross-claim, Potts
repeats paragraphs 427-431 and 445-449 of the Amended Joint Statement of

Claim.

By reason of the matters in paragraphs 26 and 27 above, and further or
alternatively by reason of the matters in paragraph 28 above, Deloitte, in making
the FY14 Inventory Representations, engaged in conduct that was misleading or
deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention of section 18 of the ACL

and/or section 1041H of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC Act.
Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care, pleaded in paragraph 27
above and/or paragraph 28 above, Deloitte did not (contrary to the
representations pleaded in paragraph 19(c) above) have a reasonable
basis for the representations of opinion pleaded in paragraphs 19(a)-(b)
above, and those opinions were not the result of Deloitte having exercised
reasonable skill and care and having complied with Auditing Standards in

respect of its work in relation to inventory provisions in the course of the

FY14 Audit.

Further or in the alternative, by réason of the matters in paragraphs 26 and 27
above and/or paragraph 28 above, Deloitte, in making the representation pleaded
in paragraph 19(c) above, made a false or misleading representation in connection
with the supply of services, that services were of a particular standard, quality,
value or grade, within the meaning of section 29(1)(b) of the ACL and/or section

12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.
Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 25 and 27 above.

The representation pleaded in paragraph 19(c) above was false or
misleading by reason that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with
Auditing Standards and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the

course of providing services in respecf of the FY14 Audit for the reasons
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pleaded in paragraph 27 above and/or paragraph 28 above, and therefore
Deloitte did not have a reasonable basis for the representations pleaded

in paragraphs 19(a)-(b) above.

Misleading conduct - the FY15 Inventory Representations

31 If the matters referred to in paragraph 26 above in respect of the FY15 Financial

Statements are established (which are denied), then:

(a)

(b)

Deloitte, in representing that it was of the opinion that the assumptions and
methodology applied by DSH management in determining inventory
provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements were appropriate, and that the
provision in respect of inventory obsolescence in the FY15 Financial
Statements complied with AASB 102 (see paragraph 23(a) above), either:

(i)

(i)

(iif)

failed properly to understand the assumptions and methodology applied
in determining inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements; or

failed to gather sufficient appropriate audit evidence in order to enable
Deloitte to express an opinion on whether the assumptions and
methodology applied by management in determining the inventory
provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements were appropriate or
whether the provision in respect of inventory in the FY15 Financial
Statements complied with AASB 102; or

failed properly to apply the requirements of AASB 101 and AASB 102 to
such audit evidence as Deloitte obtained in assessing the issue whether
the inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements complied with

AASB 102; and

Deloitte thereby failed to comply with the Auditing Standards in carrying out its
work in respect of inventory provisions in course of the FY15 Audit, and failed

to exercise reasonable skill and care in performing such work, in that:

(i)

(i)

Deloitte failed to design and perform audit procedures that were
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of obtaining sufficient
appropriate audit evidence in respect of the assumptions and
methodology applied by management in determining inventory provisions
in the FY15 Financial Statements (ASA 500 paras 4-6, A1-A3, A10, A14-

A15);

Deloitte failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the

assessed risks of material misstatement (one of the key areas of risk
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identified by Deloitte being the inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial
Statements), through designing and implementing appropriate responses
to those risks (ASA 330 paras 3, 5-7);

by reason of having failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence
in respect of the assumptions and methodology applied by management
in determining inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements so

as to reduce audit risk to an acceptably low level:

(A) Deloitte failed to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
FY15 Financial Statements as a whole were free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error (ASA 200 para 5 and
17); and

(B) Deloitte was unable to draw reasonable conclusions on which to
base the auditor’s opinion on whether the FY15 Financial
Statements were prepared, in all material respects, in accordance
with the applicable financial reporting framework, and to report on
the FY15 Financial Statements in accordance with the auditor's
findings (ASA 200 paras 11 and 17);

Deloitte failed to perform risk assessment procedures (including enquiries
of DSH personnel, analytical procedures and observation and inspection)
sufficient to provide a basis for the identification and assessment of risks
of material misstatement at the financial report level, and to provide a
basis for designing and performing further audit procedures in respect of

inventory provisions (ASA 315 paras 5-6, 25-26);

Deloitte failed to obtain an adequate understanding of the application of
accounting policies by DSH in respect of inventory provisioning, sufficient
to evaluate whether those policies were appropriate for its business and
consistent with the applicable financial reporting framework (ASA 315

para 11);

Deloitte failed to obtain an adequate understanding of DSH's internal
controls in respect of provisioning for inventory or of the activities
undertaken by DSH to monitor such controls (ASA 315 paras 11-15, 18,
20-22);

(vii) Deloitte failed to design and perform tests of controls in relation to

inventory provisioning so as to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence
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regarding the operating effectiveness of such controls (ASA 330 paras 8-
10, 16);

(viii) Deloitte, having determined that there was a significant risk of material
misstatement in respect of inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial
Statements, failed to perform substantive procedures that are specifically
responsive to that risk (ASA 330 para 21);

(ix) Deloitte failed to perform adequate audit procedures to evaluate whether
the overall presentation of the financial report was in accordance with the
applicable financial reporting framework (ASA 330 para 24) and to
evaluate whether the assessments of risks of material misstatement at the

assertion level remained appropriate (ASA 330 para 25);

(x) Deloitte failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence about
whether the provisioning for inventory in the FY14 Financial Statements
was reasonable, and in particular to evaluate whether the significant
assumptions used by management in determining the level of provisioning
were reasonable (ASA 540 paras 6, 15 and 18); and/or

(xi) in circumstances where Deloitte had not obtained sufficient appropriate
audit evidence in respect of the provisioning for inventory in the FY15
Financial Statements, Deloitte failed to express a qualified opinion or
disclaim an opinion on the FY15 Financial Statements (ASA 330 paras
26-27; ASA 260 paras A18).

Particulars

A reasonable auditor in Deloitte’s position would have, in the course
of the FY15 Audit:

e determined the methodology used by DSH to assess whether
a provision should be made to reduce inventory to the lower of

cost or the amount for which the inventory could be sold;

e determined the process by which DSH undertook its analysis
used in the provisioning process (whether based on age,
future sales or re-order profile), and would have determined
the controls and processes adopted by DSH to ensure the

accuracy of the analysis;

 determined whether or not to rely on the controls and checks
operated by DSH. If the auditor chose to rely on such
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controls, he or she would have tested the operation of those
controls through an appropriately sized sample. If the auditor
chose not to rely on such controls, he or she would have
selected a sample of inventory items for testing to determine
whether, based on that sample, he or she could conclude that
DSH's estimation of the amount of the provision to reduce
inventory to the lower of cost and net realisable value was

appropriate;

* insofar as such audit work identified any deficiencies in the
provisioning process or methodology undertaken by DSH,
reported such matters to the directors of DSH; and

 identified any deficiencies in the controls in the systems
underlying the development of the provision to management

and those charged with governance under ASA 265.

DEL.001.002.1498 sets out Deloitte’s understanding of the
assumptions and methodology used by DSH in respect of inventory

provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements.

There is no, or no adequate, analysis in the work papers for the FY15
Audit of the process by which DSH undertook its analysis used in the
provisioning process (whether based on age, future sales or re-order
profile), or of the controls and processes adopted by DSH to ensure
the accuracy of the analysis. There is also no evidence of testing of
the refinement in FY15 of the Revised Inventory Obsolescence
Methodology, which was noted as an improvement to that
methodology. Deloitte thereby failed to comply with ASA 315 (paras
11-15, 18, 20-22 and 25-26) and with ASA 330 (paras 5-10 and 16).

The testing undertaken by Deloitte in DEL.001.002.1509 and
DEL.001.002.1498 was deficient, in that such testing did not enable
the auditor to conclude that DSH’s estimation of the amount of the
provision to reduce inventory to the lower of cost and net realisable
value was appropriate. This is contrary to ASA 500 (paras 4, A1-A3,
A10 and A14-A15), ASA 315 (paras 5, 11, 25-26) and ASA 330 (paras
5-7, 21, 24-27).

Accordingly, these work papers for the FY15 Audit do not (contrary to
ASA 200, ASA 500 and ASA 330) provide sufficient appropriate audit
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evidence that the requirements of AASB 102 were met in respect of
inventory provisions in the FY15 Financial Statements, such that
Deloitte did not have a sufficient or reasonable basis to form the view
required by s 307(a)(i) of the CA or to issue the opinion required by s
308 of the CA.

If the matters referred to in paragraph 26(a)-(d) above are established
(which are denied), then an auditor exercising reasonable skill and
care, who had obtained a proper understanding of the assumptions
and methodology applied in determining inventory provisions in the
FY15 Financial Statements, and who had performed review
procedures so as to evaluate whethe,r the adoption of these
assumptions and methodology resulted in a provision in respect of
inventory obsolescence which was in accordance with the applicable
financial reporting framework (including tests of the type outlined
above), would have ascertained the matters alleged in paragraph
26(a)-(d) above and would have concluded that these matters meant
that the FY15 Financial Statements did not comply with Australian
Accounting Standards, and would have reported those matters to the
directors of DSH.

Further particulars may be provided after disclosure by Deloitte and

after expert evidence.

Further, or in the alternative, and for the purposes only of this cross-claim, Potts
repeats paragraphs 456-460 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

By reason of the matters in paragraphs 26 and 31 above, and further or
alternatively by reason of the matters in paragraph 32 above, Deloitte, in making
the FY15 Inventory Representations, engaged in conduct that was misleading or
deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention of section 18 of the ACL
and/or section 1041H of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care, pleaded in paragraph 31
above and/or paragraph 32 above, Deloitte did not (contrary to the
representations pleaded in paragraph 23(b) above) have a reasonable
basis for the representations of opinion pleaded in paragraph 23(a)
above, and those opinions were not the result of Deloitte having exercised



34

26

reasonable skill and care and having complied with Auditing Standards in
respect of its work in relation to inventory provisions in the course of the
FY15 Audit.

Further or in the alternative, by reason of the matters in paragraphs 26 and 31
above and/or paragraph 32 above, Deloitte, in making the representation pleaded
in paragraph 23(b) above, made a false or misleading representation in connection
with the supply of services, that services were of a particular standard, quality,
value or grade, within the meaning of section 29(1)(b) of the ACL and/or section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 25 and 31 above.

The representation pleaded in paragraph 23(b) above was false or
misleading by reason that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with
Auditing Standards and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the
course of providing services in respect of the FY15 Audit for the reasons
pleaded in paragraph 31 above and/or paragraph 32 above, and therefore
Deloitte did not have a reasonable basis for the representations pleaded

in paragraph 23(a) above.

Representations by Deloitte in respect of Rebates

The FY14 Rebate Representations

35

36

In the FY14 Audit, Deloitte identified the accounting treatment of rebates in the

FY14 Financial Statements as a key area of focus and audit response.,
Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, section 3.3.

In around January 2014, Deloitte informed DSH that the procedures which would
be undertaken by Deloitte in the course of the FY14 Audit in relation to the

accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements included:

(@)  confirming the key controls associated with the completeness and validity of

the recording of rebate revenues;

(b)  performing substantive testing on a sample of rebates recorded in the year;

and

(c)  assessing the provision for any disputed claims which were expected to be

granted by the vendors.
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Particulars

Deloitte presentation to DSH headed "External audit strategy for the
financial year ending 29 June 2014", dated January 2014, p. 11.

37 On or about 6 August 2014, Deloitte reported that the procedures which it had
undertaken in the FY14 Audit in relation to the accounting treatment of rebates in
the FY14 Financial Statements included:

(@) discussing the rebates with key members of DSH’s management:
(b) analysing the various types of rebates recognised:;

(c)  performing detailed testing of a sample of rebates recognised throughout the
year, with a focus on the rebates accrued as at 29 June 2014; and

(d) assessing whether any of these rebates represented amounts which should

be deferred and recognised in profit or loss in the next financial year.
Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, p.11.

38 In the course of the FY14 Audit, in order for Deloitte to provide its view on the
accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements, Deloitte
requested, and Potts provided to Deloitte, information on the accounting treatment
of O&A rebates in the accounts of DSH (the O&A Rebate Accounting Treatment).

Particulars

Email from Damien Cork of Deloitte to Potts, copied to Nigel Mills of DSH
and to David White of Deloitte, sent on Monday 26 May 2014, and headed
“Dick Smith: O&A Rebates”

Email from Potts to David White of Deloitte, copied to Damien Cork of
Deloitte, sent on Friday 6 June 2014 and headed ‘RE:Q&A”, attaching two
papers, headed:

* “Position Paper — Vendor Rebates — Profit/Loss and Balance Sheet
Recognition, dated 28 May 2014 and prepared by Nigel Mills of
DSH”; and

* “Vendor Rebates — O&A”

39 The O&A Rebate Accounting Treatment involved recognising O&A rebates in the

profit and loss statement, either as a Cost of Doing Business, or as a Cost of Sales
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which derived the Gross Margin, depending on the purpose for which the O&A
rebate was allowed to DSH.

Particulars

“Position Paper — VVendor Rebates — Profit/Loss and Balance Sheet
Recognition, dated 28 May 2014 and prepared by Nigel Mills of DSH”.

40 The information provided to Deloitte, referred to in paragraph 38 above, included a
paper prepared by DSH management referring to the proposed reallocation of O&A
Rebates from marketing expenses in the Costs of Doing Business to the Gross
Margin (the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates).

Particulars

Paper headed “Vendor Rebates — O&A” attached to the email of 6 June
2014 referred to in paragraph 38 above.

41 On or about 6 August 2014, Deloitte represented that:

(a) Deloitte was of the opinion that the accounting treatment of rebates in the
FY14 Financial Statements complied with Australian Accounting Standards;

Particulars

The representation is implied from the matters in paragraphs 35-40 above
from the express statement in the FY14 FAC Report (p. 11) that Deloitte
concurred with the accounting treatment of rebates which had been
adopted by management of DSH in preparing the FY14 Financial
Statements, and from the fact that, having performed the procedures in
paragraphs 35-40 above for the purposes of the FY14 Audit, Deloitte did
not report any respect in which the recording of rebates did not comply

with Australian Accounting Standards.

(b)  Deloitte was of the opinion that the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates was
appropriate, complied with Australian Accounting Standards and did not have

a material impact; and
Particulars
The representation is partly express and partly implied.

To the extent it is express, Deloitte stated (FY14 FAC Report p.11) that:
“In the FY14 financial statements, the over and above rebates were
recognised as a recovery of marketing and sale expenses. ... During the
second half of the year, management undertook a review of the
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appropriateness of the classification of the over and above rebates. As
these amounts are essentially a contribution to the selling costs of the
inventory being cleared, it was determined that they should instead be
recognised within cost of sales. We concur with this treatment and note
that the reclassification does not have a material impact on the

comparatives reported.”
To the extent it is implied, it is implied from those express statements.

(c) Deloitte had a reasonable basis for the opinions in paragraphs (a)-(b) above,
and those opinions were the result of Deloitte having exercised reasonable
skill and care in performing the FY14 Audit, having performed the procedures
referred to in paragraphs 35-40 above, and having complied with Auditing
Standards in respect of its work in relation to rebates in the course of the
FY14 Audit.

Particulars

The representation was implied from the matters in paragraphs 4, 8(b),
10, 12-14 and 35-38 above.

(the FY14 Rebate Representations)

The FY15 Rebate Representations

42 In the FY15 Financial Statements, DSH adopted the O&A Rebate Accounting
Treatment.
43 In the FY15 Audit, Deloitte identified the accounting treatment of rebates in the

FY15 Financial Statements as a key area of focus and audit response.
Particulars
FY15 FAC Report, pp. 10-11.

44 On or around 18 November 2014, Deloitte informed DSH that the procedures which
would be undertaken by Deloitte in the course of the FY15 Audit in relation to the

accounting treatment of rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements included:

(a)  understanding the key controls associated with the completeness and validity

of the recording of rebate income:

(b)  critically evaluating management’s methodologies in capturing, calculating
and recognising rebates received and receivable, included the underlying key

assumptions;
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testing the controls in place to ensure that they are operating effectively

throughout the year;

performing substantive testing on a sample of rebates recorded or accrued at
balance sheet date as well as reviewing a sample of supplier agreements to

ensure they have been correctly treated; and

assessing the completeness and accuracy of the provision for any disputed

claims with suppliers.
Particulars

The FY15 Audit Strategy Presentation, p. 8.

45 On or about 6 August 2015, Deloitte reported that the procedures which Deloitte
had performed in the course of the FY15 Audit in relation to the accounting

treatment of rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements included:

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

analysing the various types of rebates recognised, by assessing the nature

and the classification of the rebates;
performing a walkthrough of the process for classifying rebates;

carrying out testing of a sample of rebates recognised throughout the year by
tracing to supporting documentation, with a focus on rebates accrued as at 28
June 2015;

assessing whether any supplier rebates represented amounts which should

be deferred;

analysing the gross margin, net advertising costs and overall costs of doing
business as a percentage of sales to determine whether the recognition of
rebates was reasonable and reflected the fundamental economic nature of the

activities; and

considering the reallocation by DSH management of a portion of the O&A
Rebates in cost of sales where the rebates exceed the underlying promotional
costs (the FY15 Reallocation of O&A Rebates).

Particulars

FY15 FAC Report, pp. 10 and 11.

46 On or about 6 August 2015, Deloitte represented that:
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(a) Deloitte was of the opinion that the accounting treatment of rebates adopted in
the FY15 Financial Statements, including the O&A Rebate Accounting

Treatment, complied with Australian Accounting Standards:

(b)  Deloitte was of the opinion that the FY15 Reallocation of O&A Rebates was

appropriate and complied with Australian Accounting Standards:
Particulars

The particulars in subparagraphs (a)-(b) are partly express and partly

implied.

To the extent they are express, Deloitte stated in the FY15 FAC Report
that Deloitte concurred with management’s accounting treatment of O&A
Rebates in the FY15 FAC Report (p. 10); that based on the work which
Deloitte had performed in respect of the recording of rebates in the FY15
Financial Statements, Deloitte had not identified any unadjusted
differences (p. 10); and that Deloitte concurred with the allocation by DSH
management of a portion of the O&A Rebates in cost of sales where the

rebates exceed the underlying promotional costs (p. 11).

To the extent they are implied, they are implied from those express
statements, and from the fact that, having performed the procedures in
paragraphs 43-45 above for the purposes of the FY15 Audit, Deloitte did
not report any respect in which the recording of rebates in the FY15
Financial Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting
Standards.

(c)  Deloitte was of the opinion that there were no material deficiencies in the
controls and systems which were in place at DSH in respect of recording,

calculating and recognising rebates;
Particulars
The representation is partly express and partly implied.
To the extent it is express, Deloitte stated:

(i) in the FY15 FAC Report (p. 10) that Deloitte was of the view that
DSH’s processes, reconciliations and supporting evidence for O&A
Rebates had significantly improved compared to the previous financial
year ending 29 June 2014, with those rebates accrued in the accounts
being based on supporting evidence provided by the buyers and
reviewed by finance before accruals were raised:
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(i) In the FY15 FAC Report (p.10) that having performed the procedures
in paragraph 45 above, Deloitte had not identified any unadjusted
differences in respect of the recording of rebates in the FY15 Financial

Statements; and

(iii)in the FY15 FAC Report (p. 15) that Deloitte had not identified, in the
course of the FY15 Audit, any significant deficiencies in internal
controls relating to the prevention and detection of fraud or error which
would impact upon Deloitte’s ability to provide an opinion on the FY15

Financial Statements.

To the extent it is implied, it is implied from those express statements and

from the circumstances that:

(i)  Deloitte stated that it would perform the procedures in paragraph 44
above in the course of the FY15 Audit (including critically evaluating
management’s methodologies in capturing and recognising rebates
received and receivable, testing the key controls associated with the
completeness and validity of recording of rebate income, and
performing substantive testing on a sample of rebates recorded or

accrued);

(i)  Deloitte stated that it had performed in the course of the FY15 Audit
the procedures in relation to rebates which are described in
paragraph 45 above (including performing a walkthrough of the
process for classifying rebates and performing detailed testing of a
sample of rebates recognised throughout the year by tracing to

supporting documentation); and

(i)  Deloitte did not, on the basis of any procedures referred to in
paragraph (i) or (ii) above, report any material deficiency in the
controls and systems in place at DSH in respect of recording,
calculating and recognising rebates and did not identify any
unadjusted differences (FY15 FAC Report, p. 10).

Deloitte had a reasonable basis for the opinions in paragraphs (a)~(c) above,
and that those opinions were the result of Deloitte having exercised
reasonable skill and care in performing the FY15 Audit, having performed the
procedures referred to in paragraphs 43-45 above, and having complied with
Auditing Standards in respect of its work in relation to rebates in the course of
the FY15 Audit.
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Particulars

The representation was implied from the matters in paragraphs 4, 9-10,
12-14 and 42-45 above.

(the FY15 Rebate Representations)

Deloitte Rebate Representations

47

48

The FY14 Rebate Representations and FY15 Rebate Representations (collectively,
the Deloitte Rebate Representations) constituted conduct by Deloitte:

(a)
(b)

(c)

in trade or commerce within the meaning of section 18 of the ACL; and/or

in relation to a financial product or a financial service within the meaning of

section 1041H of the CA; and/or

in trade or commerce, in relation to financial services, within the meaning of
section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Further or in the alternative, the representations pleaded in paragraphs 41(c) and

46(d) above were representations by Deloitte:

(a)

(b)

in connection with the supply of services, that those services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
29(1)(b) of the ACL; and/or

in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

The services being supplied by Deloitte were its services as auditor of
DSH in respect of the FY14 Audit and the FY15 Audit.

The representations pleaded in paragraphs 41(c) and 46(d) above, being

representations that Deloitte had exercised reasonable skill and care and

had complied with Auditing Standards in respect of its work in the relation
to (respectively) the FY14 Audit and the FY15 Audit, were representations
regarding the standard, quality, value or grade of Deloitte’s services as

auditor in respect of those engagements.

Misleading or Deceptive Conduct — Deloitte Rebate Representations

Misleading conduct - FY14 Rebate Representations

49

The Plaintiffs allege (which is denied) that:
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(a) the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements did not

comply with Australian Accounting Standards because:

(i)

(i)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

an amount of approximately $3.64m of Volume Rebates was incorrectly
treated as O&A Rebates, which had the effect of recognising $3.64m in
income immediately rather than to treat the amount as a reduction to the
cost of inventory (with profit in turn being recognised as and when the

inventory was soid);
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 164-168.
First Potter Report, 7.93-7.104.

an amount of approximately $22.1m of O&A Rebates was reallocated
from marketing expenses in the Costs of Doing Business to Cost of
Goods Sold without proper justification, which had the effect of
understating costs of goods sold, thus overstating gross profit and gross

profit margin;
Particulars

Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 173, 175 and
182-184.

First Potter Report, 7.44-7.68.
an amount of approximately $4.1m of O&A Rebates was double-counted;
Particulars

Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 177 and 182-
184.

an amount of approximately $3.155m of O&A Rebates relating to DSH's
“Exchange” conference which was to take place in July 2014 was
incorrectly recognised in the FY14 Financial Statements, which had the

effect of overstating net profit by $2.2m;
Particulars

Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 178 and 182-
185.

an amount of approximately $169,611 of rebates for Toshiba products

was incorrectly recorded in the FY14 Financial Statements, which had the
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effect of overstating net assets and Net Profit After Tax (NPAT) by
$118,727,

Particulars

Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 179 and 182-
184.

(b) by reason of the matters in paragraph (a) above, the FY14 Financial
Statements did not give a true and fair view of the financial position and
performance of DSH and the DSH Group, and did not comply with Australian

Accounting Standards; and
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraph 187.

(c) by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(b) above, the issuing and
publication of the FY14 Financial Statements was misleading or deceptive, or

likely to mislead or deceive.
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 240-241.

50 If the matters in paragraph 49(a)-(b) above are established (which are denied),
then:
(a) Deloitte, in representing (as pleaded in paragraph 41(a)-(b) above) that it was
of the opinion that the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial
Statements complied with Australian Accounting Standards and that the FY14
Reallocation of O&A Rebates complied with Australian Accounting Standards

and did not have a material impact, either:
(i) failed properly to understand:

(A) the nature of the rebates recorded in the FY14 Financial

Statements,

(B) the controls and systems in place at DSH in respect of recording,

calculating and recognising rebates,

(C) the accounting treatment of rebates adopted in the FY14

Finéncial Statements, and/or

(D) the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates, or
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(ii) failed to perform adequate testing work in order to obtain reasonable
assurance whether the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14
Financial Statements and the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates

complied with Australian Accounting Standards;

(iii) failed properly to apply the requirements of AASB 101, AASB 102,
AASB 108, AASB 118, AASB 132 and/or AASB 139 to the accounting
treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements or the FY14

Reallocation of O&A Rebates, and

(b) Deloitte thereby failed to comply with the Auditing Standards in carrying out its
work in respect of rebates, and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in

performing such work, in that:

(i)  Deloitte failed adequately to evaluate, as required by ASA 315
paragraph 11, whether the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14
Financial Statements and the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates were
consistent with the applicable financial reporting framework and

accounting policies used in the relevant industry; and/or

(i) Deloitte failed adequately to consider, as required by ASA 200
paragraph 9 and ASA 500 paragraph 4:

(A)  whether the rebates recorded in the FY14 Financial Statements
constituted a valid receivable of the DSH Group, justifying their
recognition as an asset on the balance sheet in FY14;

(B)  whether the accounting treatment of those rebates accurately
reflected the underlying nature of the rebate and the purpose for

which it was paid; and

(C)  whether the amounts were appropriately recognised in profit at
such time as the benefit of the rebate had been earned, either via
sale of the relevant inventory or performance of the relevant

service; and

(i) Deloitte failed adequately to perform, as required by ASA 330 paragraph
24, audit procedures so as to evaluate whether the overall presentation
of the FY14 Financial Statements, including in respect of the accounting
treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements and the FY14
Reallocation of O&A Rebates, was in accordance with the applicable

financial reporting framework.
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Particulars

A reasonable auditor in Deloitte’s position, who was aware of the
accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements,
including the O&A Rebate Accounting Treatment and the FY14

Reallocation of O&A Rebates, would have:

o obtained an understanding of the different categories of rebates, and
the basis and application of the accounting treatment of rebates in the
FY14 Financial Statements, including the FY14 Reallocation of O&A

Rebates; and

o determined whether the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14
Financial Statements and the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates

complied with Australian Accounting Standards by:

1)  obtaining an understanding of the processes for dealing with
rebates and in particular with O&A Rebates;

2)  ascertaining the level of risk relating to the accounting treatment

of rebates;

3)  having regard to the level of risk, designed testing work to
consider an appropriately sized sample that took account of the

different providers of rebates;

4)  obtaining, in respect of the rebates within that sample, evidence
of the nature of any marketing and promotional support, the
terms of such support, or whether those terms had been
fulfilled, in order to form a view whether it was appropriate for

such Rebates to be taken up in profits in the reporting period;

5)  making enquiries of management as to whether the services to
be provided in exchange for the rebate had been fully provided
by DSH; and

6) considering whether there was a basis for relying on the
systems and processes used to determine whether rebates

were included in profits.

Deloitte's work papers do not establish that Deloitte designed and
implemented adequate testing work in order to obtain reasonable

assurance whether the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14
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Financial Statements and the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates

complied with Australian Accounting Standards.
In particular, Deloitte's work papers do not establish that Deloitte:

* adequately tested the credit side of transactions selected from the
1392 account in order to determine in which account the credit had
been recorded (namely, the Costs of Doing Business account or the
Cost of Goods Sold Account or some other account) and to determine
whether there was justification for crediting the rebate in the

respective account;

e obtained reasonable assurance about whether the accounting
treatment of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements complied with
AASB 102; and

» adequately tested the substance of transactions reclassified from
Costs of Doing Business to Cost of Goods Sold in order to obtain
reasonable assurance whether the FY14 Reallocation of O&A
Rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements was in accordance with
the requirements of AASB 101 and 102,

DEL 23303 records that Deloitte was aware that O&A Rebates were an

area of significant risk.

Deloitte’s testing in respect of the 1392 account for the purposes of the
FY14 Audit is documented in its work papers DEL.001.001.3952,
DEL.001.001.3953 and DEL.001.001.3973. The testing did not address

the matters outlined above.

Deloitte’s testing identified several examples of volume rebates being
wrongly classified as O&A Rebates (DEL 23303 tab 3), each being an
instance of the issue identified in the First Potter Report (referred to in
paragraph 49(a)(i) above). Deloitte did not identify why the errors had
occurred or consider whether this was indicative of a systemic problem. If
the matters in paragraph 49(a)(i) are established, then Deloitte would

have identified those matters had they adequately investigated this issue.

Deloitte considered the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates in DEL
26150, and concluded that this reallocation should be accepted. If the
matters referred to in paragraph 49(a)(ii) above are established, then
Deloitte failed properly to apply the Australian Accounting Standards to
the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates in reaching this conclusion.
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Deloitte tested a sample of receivables identified in the Second Potter
Report as relating to the "Exchange" conference (see paragraph 49(a)(iv)
above), but there is no evidence of any enquiries concerning the event(s)
to which the rebates related, or whether such event(s) occurred after June
2014.

Deloitte tested the rebate in respect of Toshiba (see Second Potter
Report ch 10), to which reference is made in paragraph 49(a)(v) above,
and identified no issues in respect of it (see DEL 23302 spreadsheet line
'40). If the matters referred to in paragraph 49(a)(v) above are established,
then Deloitte failed properly to apply the Australian Accounting Standards

to the Toshiba rebate in reaching this conclusion.

The material in these work papers is insufficient to enable an auditor to

determine:

the adequacy of the evidentiary support for the O&A Rebate

transactions;

e whether the sample selected for testing was representative of the
population of O&A Rebate transactions so as to provide a

reasonable basis for any audit conclusion;

e whether DSH had performed all the activities necessary for it to
earn the rebates by the end of FY14 or whether some part of the
O&A Rebates should be held back as deferred revenue;

¢ whether under the terms of the O&A Rebate arrangements it was

appropriate to include the amounts in profits in 2014; and

e whether the O&A Rebate amounts were actually being deducted
by the supplier from balances owed (such as by way of supplier
approved credit notes) or being received in some other way.

Deloitte’s work papers therefore do not provide evidence that their audit
work met the requirements of ASA 315 (paras 5, 11, 25-26), ASA 330
(paras 5-7, 21, 24-27) and ASA 500 (para 4). Accordingly the work
papers provide no evidence that the FY14 Financial Statements met the
requirements of AASB 102, and ss 307(a)(i) and 308 of the CA.

If the matters in paragraph 49(a)-(b) above are established, then an
auditor exercising reasonable skill and care, who had obtained a proper

understanding of the basis and the application of the accounting treatment
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of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements, and who had performed
audit procedures so as to evaluate whether the adoption of this
accounting treatment was in accordance with the applicable financial
reporting framework (including tests of the type outlined above), would
have ascertained the matters alleged in paragraph 49(a)-(b) above and
would have concluded that these deficiencies in the accounting treatment
of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements meant that the report did not
comply with Australian Accounting Standards, and would have reported

those matters to the directors of DSH.

Deloitte failed to do so, and thereby failed to meet the requirements of a
reasonable auditor and failed to comply with the Auditing Standards

identified in paragraph (b) above.
Further particulars may be provided after discovery and expert evidence.

Further, or in the alternative, and for the purposes only of this cross-claim, Potts
repeats paragraphs 450-454 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

By reason of the matters in paragraphs 49-50 above, and further or alternatively by
reason of the matters in paragraph 51 above, Deloitte, in making the FY14 Rebate
Representations, engaged in conduct that was misleading or deceptive or likely to
mislead or deceive in contravention of section 18 of the ACL and/or section 1041H
of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care in the course of the FY14
Audit, pleaded in paragraph 50 above and/or paragraph 51 above,
Deloitte did not (contrary to the representations pleaded in paragraph
41(c) above) have a reasonable basis for the statements pleaded in
paragraphs 41(a)-(b) above, and the opinions expressed by Deloitte in
relation to those matters were not the result of Deloitte having exercised
reasonable skill and care and having complied with Auditing Standards in

respect of its work in relation to rebates in the course of the FY14 Audit,

Further or in the alternative, by reason of the matters in paragraphs 49-50 above
and/or paragraph 51 above, Deloitte, in making the representation pleaded in
paragraph 41(c) above, made a false or misieading representation in connection
with the supply of services, that services were of a particular standard, quality,
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value or grade, within the meaning of section 29(1)(b) of the ACL and/or section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 48 and 50 above.

The representation pleaded in paragraph 41(c) above was false or
misleading by reason that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with
Auditing Standards and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the
course of providing services in respect of the FY14 Audit for the reasons
pleaded in paragraph 50 above and/or paragraph 51 above, and therefore
Deloitte did not have a reasonable basis for the representations made at
the conclusion of the FY 14 Audit which are pleaded in paragraph 41(a)-
(b) above.

The FY15 Rebate Representations
54 The Plaintiffs allege (which is denied) that:

(@) the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements did not

comply with Australian Accounting Standards because:

(i) the price of certain inventory was uplifted by a total of approximately
$18.8m, with the amount of such uplift being treated as O&A Rebates
and brought to account as either a reduction in the Costs of Doing
Business or the Costs of Good Sold, when this did not reflect the

economic substance of the transaction;
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 155-158.

(i) an amount of approximately $63.5m of O&A Rebates was reallocated
from marketing expenses in the Costs of Doing Business to Cost of
Goods Sold, in circumstances where there was no basis for that

reallocation;
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 174-175.

(iii) DSH ought to have written off, as at 28 June 2015, approximately
$9.6m of “At Risk” O&A Rebates which had been accrued but were

unrecoverable.
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Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 180-181.
the matters referred to in paragraph (a) above had the effect of:

(i) understating costs of goods sold, thus overstating gross profit and

gross profit margin in the FY15 Financial Statements;
Particulars
First Potter Report, paragraphs 7.46 and 7.68.

(ii) artificially inflating profit by approximately $24.7m in the FY15

Financial Statements;
Particulars
First Potter Report, paragraph 7.118.

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(b) above, the FY15 Financial
Statements did not give a true and fair view of the financial position and
performance of DSH and the DSH Group, and did not comply with Australian

Accounting Standards; and
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraph 187.

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(c) above, the issuing and
publication of the FY15 Financial Statements was misleading or deceptive, or

likely to mislead or deceive.
Particulars

Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 246-247.

55 If the matters in paragraph 54 above are established (which are denied), then:

(a)

Deloitte, in representing (as pleaded in paragraph 46(a)-(c) above) that it was
of the opinion that the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY15 Financial
Statements and the FY15 Reallocation of O&A Rebates complied with
Australian Accounting Standards, and in representing that it was of the
opinion that there were no material deficiencies in the controls and systems
which were in place at DSH in respect of recording, calculating and

recognising rebates, either:

(i) failed properly to understand:
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(A) the nature of the rebates recorded in the FY15 Financial

Statements,

(B) the controls and systems in place at DSH in respect of recording,

calculating and recognising rebates,

(C) the accounting treatment of those rebates adopted in the FY15

Financial Statements,
(D) the FY15 Reallocation of O&A Rebates, or

ii) failed to perform adequate testing work in order to obtain reasonable
assurance whether the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY14
Financial Statements and the FY14 Reallocation of O&A Rebates

complied with Australian Accounting Standards:

(iii) failed properly to apply the requirements of AASB 101, AASB 102,
AASB 108 and/or AASB 118 to the accounting treatment of rebates in
the FY15 Financial Statements or the FY15 Reallocation of O&A

Rebates, and

Deloitte thereby failed to comply with the Auditing Standards in carrying out its
work in respect of rebates, and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in

performing such work, in that:

(i)  Deloitte failed adequately to evaluate, as required by ASA 315
paragraph 11, whether the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY15
Financial Statements and the FY15 Reallocation of O&A Rebates in the
FY15 Financial Statements was consistent with the applicable financial
reporting framework and accounting policies used in the relevant

industry; and/or

(i)  Deloitte failed adequately to consider, as required by ASA 200
paragraph 9 and ASA 500 paragraph 4:

(A)  whether the rebates recorded in the FY14 Financial Statements
constituted a valid receivable of the DSH Group, justifying their
recognition as an asset on the balance sheet in FY15;

(B) if so, whether the accounting treatment of those rebates
accurately reflected the underlying nature of the rebate and the

purpose for which it was paid:;

(C)  whether the amounts were appropriately recognised in profit at
such time as the benefit of the rebate had been earned, either via
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sale of the relevant inventory or performance of the relevant

service;

(i)  Deloitte failed adequately to perform, as required by ASA 330 paragraph
24, audit procedures so as to evaluate whether the overall presentation
of the FY15 Financial Statements, including in respect of the accounting
treatment of rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements and the FY15
Reallocation of O&A Rebates, was in accordance with the applicable

financial reporting framework.
Particulars

A reasonable auditor in Deloitte’s position would have, in the course
of the FY15 Audit, determined whether the accounting treatment of
rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements and the FY15 Reallocation
of O&A Rebates complied with Australian Accounting Standards by:

e obtaining an understanding of the different categories of

rebates and the processes for dealing with rebates;

* ascertaining the level of risk relating to the accounting

treatment of rebates;

* having regard to the level of risk, designed testing work to
consider an appropriately sized sample that took account of

the different providers of rebates;

¢ obtaining, in respect of the rebates within that sample,
evidence of the nature of any marketing and promotional
support, the terms of such support, or whether those terms
had been fulfilied, in order to form a view whether it was
appropriate for such rebates to be taken up in profits in the

reporting period;

* making enquiries of management as to whether the services
to be provided in exchange for the rebate had been fully
provided by DSH; and

* considering whether there was a basis for relying on the
systems and processes used to determine whether rebates

were included in profits.

DEL.001.002.1449 identified that O&A Rebates were an area of
significant risk in the FY15 Financial Statements and that Deloitte
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staff should concentrate on ensuring the appropriate authority for
them by looking at emails and other documents Supporting the
rebates. This document did not however require any testing of
whether services had been performed in respect of the rebate, or any

testing of whether the rebates had actually been received.

Deloitte’s testing, in the course of the FY15 Audit, of rebates posted
to the 1392 account is at DEL.001.002.1462 under tab 3. The

material at tab 3 is insufficient to enable an auditor to determine:
* the adequacy of the evidentiary support for the transactions;

* whether the sample selected was representative of the
population of O&A Rebate transactions so as to provide a basis

for any audit conclusion:

* whether DSH had performed all activities necessary for it to
earn the rebates by 28 June 2015 or whether some part of the
O&A Rebates should be held back as deferred revenue;

* whether some of the O&A Rebates were closely related to
inventory purchases and thus should be set against the cost of

inventory; and

* whether under the terms of the O&A Rebate arrangements it
was appropriate to include the amounts in profits in the FY15

Financial Statements.

So far as the matters referred in paragraph 54(a)(i) above are
concerned (the ‘uplifted’ invoices), all such ‘uplift’ entries were posted
to account 4227 “Private Label Vnd Uplift”. Deloitte identified this
account, and recorded a ‘tickmark’ against it. This tickmark was a
copy of the explanation in another Deloitte workpaper regarding other
private label inventory uplifts recorded in account 4219. Deloitte
accepted the balance of account 4227 based on this explanation and
without any further testing. A reasonable auditor in Deloitte’s position
would have ensured that account 4227 was properly incorporated into
inventory testing, and/or should have been aware that inventory
testing had not identified that a new account was being used for
private label uplifts. If the matters referred to in paragraph 54(a)(i)
above are established, then Deloitte would have ascertained those

matters had it conducted adequate testing of Account 4227.
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So far as the matters referred in paragraph 54(a)(ii) above are
concerned, the FY15 Reallocation of O&A Rebates was explained at
DEL 26133 and tested by Deloitte at DEL 26310AU Tab 5, with no
exceptions noted. If the matters referred to in paragraph 54(a)(ii)
above are established, then Deloitte failed properly to apply the
Australian Accounting Standards to the FY15 Reallocation of O&A
Rebates in concluding that there were no issues in respect of this

reallocation.

So far as the matters referred to in paragraph 54(a)(iii) above are
concerned (regarding “At Risk” rebates), Deloitte’s work on the
provision for disputed claims (DEL 23310 AY) at Tab 5 appears to
focus on disputes which have been identified, and which Deloitte then
investigate for accuracy, rather than Deloitte performing procedures
of their own to identify disputed or unrecoverable items, allowing them
to assess the completeness of the provision and thus its adequacy.

The material in this work paper is insufficient to enable an auditor to

determine:

e whether the amounts were genuine receivables of the DSH
Group as at 28 June 2015; and

¢ whether the provision for doubtful debts and disputed claims
recognised, and adequately provided for, all amounts
(particularly in respect of O&A Rebates) considered doubtful, so
as to ensure the amounts noted as receivable in the FY15

Financial Statements were capable of recovery.

Deloitte’s work papers for the FY15 Audit do not therefore provide
evidence that their audit work met the requirements of ASA 200, ASA
315, ASA 330, or ASA 500 set out above. The work papers do not
provide sufficient appropriate audit evidence that the requirements of
AASB 101 and AASB 102 have been met in respect of the recording
of rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements. Accordingly, Deloitte
did not have a sufficient or reasonable basis to form the view required
by s 307(a)(i) of the CA or to issue the opinion required by s 308 of
the CA.

If the matters in paragraph 54(a)-(c) above are established (which are
denied), then an auditor exercising reasonable skill and care, who

had obtained a proper understanding of the basis and the application
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of the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY15 Financial
Statements, and who had performed audit procedures so as to
evaluate whether the adoption of this accounting treatment was in
accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework
(including tests of the type outlined above), would have ascertained
the matters alleged in paragraph 54(a)-(c) above and would have
concluded that these deficiencies in the accounting treatment of
rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements meant that the report did
not comply with Australian Accounting Standards, and would have

reported those matters to the directors of DSH.

Further particulars may be provided after disclosure by Deloitte and

after expert evidence.

Further, or in the alternative, and for the purposes only of this cross-claim, Potts
repeats paragraphs 461-465 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

By reason of the matters in paragraphs 54-55 above, and further or alternatively by
reason of the matters in paragraph 56 above, Deloitte, in making the FY15 Rebate
Representations, engaged in conduct that was misleading or deceptive or likely to
mislead or deceive in contravention of section 18 of the ACL and/or section 1041H
of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care in the course of the FY15
Audit, pleaded in paragraph 55 above and/or paragraph 56 above,
Deloitte did not (contrary to the representations pleaded in paragraph
46(d) above) have a reasonable basis for the statements pleaded in
paragraphs 46(a)-(c) above, and the opinions expressed by Deloitte in
relation to those matters were not the result of Deloitte having exercised
reasonable skill and care and having complied with Auditing Standards in
respect of its work in relation to rebates in the course of the FY15 Audit.

Further or in the alternative, by reason of the matters in paragraphs 54-55 above
and/or paragraph 56 above, Deloitte, in making the representation pleaded in
paragraph 46(d) above, made a false or misleading representation in connection
with the supply of services, that services were of a particular standard, quality,
value or grade, within the meaning of section 29(1)(b) of the ACL and/or section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.
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Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 48 and 55 above.

The representation pleaded in paragraph 46(d) above was false or
misleading by reason that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with
Auditing Standards and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the
course of providing services in respect of the FY15 Audit for the reasons
pleaded in paragraph 55 above and/or paragraph 56 above, and therefore
Deloitte did not have a reasonable basis for the representations made at
the conclusion of the FY15 Audit which are pleaded in paragraph 46(a)-(c)

above.

Representations by Deloitte in respect of Warranty Sign On Liability

59 Prior to undertaking the FY14 Audit, Deloitte:

(a)

(b)

(c)

was aware that, at Acquisition, DSSH had recognised an unearned revenue
liability in respect of a sign-on bonus under an agreement with the Warranty
Group (the Warranty Sign On Liability), to which management had ascribed

a fair value of $2.1m;

was of the view that the fair value of the Warranty Sign On Liability was $nil;

and

had included the adjustment referred to in paragraph (b) above in the
schedule of unadjusted differences in the FY13 Financial Statements of DSH,
but was of the view that this difference did not, either individually or in
aggregate with other unadjusted differences identified by Deloitte, have a

material effect on those financial statements.
Particulars

FY13 Board Report, section 2.5 and Appendix A.

60 In the course of the FY14 Audit, Deloitte identified that:

(a)

(b)

©

included in the statutory and pro forma results for FY14 were a number of

one-off items, which included the release of the Warranty Sign On Liability;

in the course of FY14, management had renegotiated the agreement with the

Warranty Group;

DSH had recognised the Warranty Sign On Liability in its financial statements,
which was being amortised over the period of the agreement with the

Warranty Group; and



49

(d) on renegotiation of this agreement, the unamortised portion of the Warranty
Sign On Liability (being $1.7m) was released to profit or Ioss.

Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, section 3.1.

61 In auditing the FY14 Financial Statements, Deloitte identified the accounting
treatment of the Warranty Sign On Liability, referred to in paragraph 60 above, as a

key area of focus and audit response.
Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, section 3.1.

62 On or about 6 August 2014, Deloitte reported that it had reviewed the accounting
treatment of the Warranty Sign On Liability, referred to in paragraph 60 above, with
respect to its compliance with the requirements of the relevant Australian
Accounting Standards, and had “assessed [this adjustment] as compliant with

relevant Accounting Standards”.
Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, section 3.1.
63 On or about 6 August 2014, Deloitte represented that:

(a) Deloitte was of the opinion that the accounting treatment of the Warranty Sign
On Liability in the FY14 Financial Statements, referred to in paragraph 60

above complied with Australian Accounting Standards;
Particulars
The representation is partly express and party implied.

To the extent it is express, Potts repeats paragraph 62 above.
To the extent it is implied, it is implied from that express
statement, and the matters in paragraphs 59-61 above.

(b) Deloitte had a reasonable basis for the opinion in paragraph (a) above, and
that this opinion was the result of Deloitte having exercised reasonable skill
and care in performing the FY14 Audit, and having complied with Auditing
Standards in respect of its work in relation to the accounting treatment of the

Warranty Sign On Liability in the course of the FY14 Audit.
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Particulars

The representation was implied from the matters in paragraphs 4, 9-10,
12-14 and 59-62 above.

(the Warranty Sign On Liability Representations)
64 The Warranty Sign On Liability Representations constituted conduct by Deloitte:
(a) in trade or commerce within the meaning of section 18 of the ACL; and/or

(b) in relation to a financial product or a financial service within the meaning of

section 1041H of the CA; and/or

(c) intrade or commerce, in relation to financial services, within the meaning of

section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

65 Further or in the alternative, the representation pleaded in paragraph 63(b) was a
representation by Deloitte:
(a) in connection with the supply of services, that those services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
29(1)(b) of the ACL; and/or

(b) in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

The services being supplied by Deloitte were its services as auditor of

DSH in respect of the FY14 Audit.

The representation pleaded in paragraph 63(b) above, being a
representation that Deloitte had exercised reasonable skill and care and
had complied with Auditing Standards in respect of its work in the relation
to the FY14 Audit, was a representation regarding the standard, quality,
value or grade of Deloitte’s services as auditor in respect of that

engagement.
Misleading or Deceptive Conduct — Warranty Sign On Liability Representations
66 The Plaintiffs allege (which is denied) that:

(a) the accounting treatment of the Warranty Sign On Liability in the FY14
Financial Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards

because:
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(i) inthe FY13 Financial Statements, the Warranty Sign On Liability should
not have been recognised, or should have been recognised as having a

value of $nil:

(i)  the effect of ‘writing back’ the amount of approximately $1.7m of the
Warranty Sign On Liability against the Cost of Sales in the FY14
Financial Statements was to increase net profit by the amount of this

write back;

(iii)  the reported NPAT for FY14 was greater than would have been the case
had the Warranty Sign On Liability not been recorded in the first

instance, and had the unwinding of the liability not occurred in FY14;
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 193-201.

by reason of the matters in paragraph (a) above, the FY14 Financial
Statements did not give a true and fair view of the financial position and
performance of DSH and the DSH Group, and did not comply with Australian

Accounting Standards; and
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 239-241.

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(b) above, the issuing and
publication of the FY14 Financial Statements was misleading or deceptive, or

likely to mislead or deceive.
Particulars

Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 239-241.

For the purposes only of this cross claim, Potts repeats paragraphs 432-443 of the

Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

If the matters in paragraphs 66 and 67 above are established (which are denied),

then Deloitte failed to comply with the Auditing Standards in carrying out its work in

respect of the accounting treatment of the Warranty Sign On Liability, and failed to

exercise reasonable skill and care in performing such work, in that:

(a)

while considering that the Warranty Sign On Liability had a value of $nil,
Deloitte accepted the recognition of $1.7m of the Warranty Sign On Liability in

the FY13 Financial Statements on the basis that it was not material, and
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similarly accepted that the writeback of the Warranty Sign On Liability in the

FY14 Financial Statements was not material;

(b) whereas a reasonable auditor in Deloitte’s position, exercising due skill and

care and complying with Auditing Standards, would have:

(i) determined that the Warranty Sign On Liability of $1.7m in the FY13

Financial Statements was material;

(i) required management to account for the recognition of the Warranty
Sign On Liability in the FY13 Financial Statements in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards, with the result that no amount of that

liability was written back in the FY14 Financial Statements; and
Particulars

Potts repeats paragraphs 432-443 of the Amended Joint Statement of

Claim and the particulars thereto.
Further particulars may be provided after discovery and expert evidence.

By reason of the matters in paragraphs 66-67 above, Deloitte, in making the
Warranty Sign On Liability Representations, engaged in conduct that was
misleading or deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention of section
18 of the ACL and/or section 1041H of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC

Act.
Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care in the course of the FY14
Audit, pleaded in paragraph 67 above, Deloitte did not (contrary to the
representations pleaded in paragraph 63(b) above) have a reasonable
basis for the statement pleaded in paragraph 63(a) above, and the
opinions expressed by Deloitte in relation to those matters were not the
result of Deloitte having exercised reasonable skill and care and having
complied with Auditing Standards in respect of its work in relation to

rebates in the course of the FY14 Audit.

Further or in the alternative, by reason of the matters in paragraphs 66-67 above,
Deloitte, in making the representation pleaded in paragraph 63(b) above, made a
false or misleading representation in connection with the supply of services, that
services Were of a particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of
section 29(1)(b) of the ACL and/or section 12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.
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Particulars

The representation pleaded in paragraph 63(b) above was false or
misleading by reason that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with
Auditing Standards and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the
course of providing services in respect of the FY14 Audit for the reasons
pleaded in paragraph 67 above, and therefore Deloitte did not have a
reasonable basis for the representations made at the conclusion of the
FY14 Audit which are pleaded in paragraph 63(a) above.

Representations by Deloitte in respect of Onerous Lease Provision Release

71 In FY14 an amount of $4.1m was released by DSH from the onerous lease

provision (the Onerous Lease Provision Release).
Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, page 8.

72 In the FY14 Audit, Deloitte identified the Onerous Lease Provision Release as a

key area of audit focus and response.
Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, page 8.

73 In the course of the FY14 Audit, Deloitte assessed whether the accounting
treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release in the FY14 Financial
Statements complied with relevant Australian Accounting Standards.

Particulars
FY14 FAC Report, page 8.
74 On or about 6 August 2014, Deloitte represented that:

(a) the accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release in the FY14

Financial Statements complied with Australian Accounting Standards; and
Particulars
The representation is partly express and party implied.

To the extent it is express, Deloitte reported in the FY14 FAC
Report, section 3.1, that it had “assessed [the Onerous Lease
Provision Release] as compliant with relevant Accounting
Standards”. To the extent it is implied, it is implied from this
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express statement and from the matters in paragraphs 72-73

above.

Deloitte had a reasonable basis for the opinion in paragraph (a) above, and
that this opinion was the result of Deloitte having exercised reasonable skill
and care in performing the FY14 Audit, and having complied with Auditing
Standards in respect of its work in relation to the Onerous Lease Provision

Release in the course of the FY14 Audit.
Particulars

The representation was implied from the matters in paragraphs 4, 9-10,

12-14 and 72-73 above.

(the Onerous Lease Provision Representations)

The Onerous Lease Provision Representations constituted conduct by Deloitte:

(a)
(b)

(c)

in trade or commerce within the meaning of section 18 of the ACL; and/or

in relation to a financial product or a financial service within the meaning of

section 1041H of the CA; and/or

in trade or commerce, in relation to financial services, within the meaning of
section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Further or in the alternative, the representation pleaded in paragraph 74(b) was a

representation by Deloitte:

(a)

(b)

in connection with the supply of services, that those services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
29(1)(b) of the ACL; and/or

in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

The services being supplied by Deloitte were its services as auditor of
DSH in respect of the FY14 Audit.

The representation pleaded in paragraph 74(b) above, being a
representation that Deloitte had exercised reasonable skill and care and
had complied with Auditing Standards in respect of its work in the relation

to the FY14 Audit, was a representation regarding the standard, quality,
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value or grade of Deloitte’s services as auditor in respect of that

engagement.

Misleading or Deceptive Conduct — Onerous Lease Provision Representations

77 The Plaintiffs allege (which is denied) that:

(a) the accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release in the FY14
Fihancial Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards
because the Onerous Lease Provision Release was one-off in nature, and
therefore DSH should have:

0] reduced its reported pro-forma FY14 NPAT in the FY14 Financial
Statements by $4.1 million relating to the Onerous Lease Provision
Release; and/or

(ii) disclosed in the FY14 Financial Statements that $4.1 million of the
statutory FY14 NPAT of $19.8 million (20.7%) and the reported pro-
forma FY14 NPAT of $42.1 million (9.7%) was attributable to a one-off,
non-recurring item;

(b) by reason of the matters in paragraph (a) above, the FY14 Financial
Statements did not give a true and fair view of the financial position and
performance of DSH and the DSH Group, and did not comply with Australian

Accounting Standards; and
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 216-218.

(c) by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(b) above, the issuing and
publication of the FY14 Financial Statements was misleading or deceptive, or

likely to mislead or deceive.
Particulars
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, paragraphs 239-241.
78 If the matters in paragraph 77 above are established (which are denied), then:

(a) Deloitte, in representing (as pleaded in paragraph 74(a) above) that it was of
the opinion that the accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision
Release in the FY14 Financial Statements complied with Australian

Accounting Standards, either:

(i) failed properly to understand the accounting treatment of the Onerous
Lease Provision Release in the FY14 Financial Statements, or
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(ii) failed properly to apply the requirements of AASB 101, AASB 116
and/or the Accounting Framework to the accounting treatment of the
Onerous Lease Provision Release in the FY14 Financial Statements,

and

(b) Deloitte thereby failed to comply with the Auditing Standards in carrying out its
work in respect of the accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision
Release in the FY14 Financial Statements, and failed to exercise reasonable

skill and care in performing such work, in that:

(iy Deloitte failed adequately to evaluate, as required by ASA 315
paragraph 11, whether the accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease
Provision Release in the FY 14 Financial Statements was consistent with
the applicable financial reporting framework and accounting policies

used in the relevant industry; and/or

(i) Deloitte failed adequately to perform, as required by ASA 330 paragraph
24, audit procedures so as to evaluate whether the overall presentation
of the FY14 Financial Statements, including in respect of the accounting
treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release and the disclosure in
respect of this accounting treatment, was in accordance with the

applicable financial reporting framework,
Particulars

if the matters in paragraph 77 above are established, the accounting
treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release in the FY14 Financial
Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards, and an
auditor who had obtained an adequate understanding of the accounting
treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release, and who had properly
applied the requirements of the Australian Accounting Standards to the
accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release, would
have concluded this was the case and would have reported this to

management.

Deloitte failed to do so, and thereby failed to meet the requirements of a
reasonable auditor and failed to comply with the Auditing Standards

identified in paragraph (b) above.
Further particulars may be provided after discovery and expert evidence.

79 By reason of the matters in paragraphs 77-78 above, Deloitte, in making the

Onerous Lease Provision Representations, engaged in conduct that was



57

misleading or deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention of section
18 of the ACL and/or section 1041H of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC
Act.

Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care in the course of the FY14
Audit, pleaded in paragraph 78 above, Deloitte did not (contrary to the
representations pleaded in paragraph 74(b) above) have a reasonable
basis for the statements pleaded in paragraph 74(a) above, and the
opinions expressed by Deloitte in relation to those matters were not the
result of Deloitte having exercised reasonable skill and care and having
complied with Auditing Standards in respect of its work in relation to the
accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision Release in the
course of the FY14 Audit.

80 Further or in the alternative, by reason of the matters in paragraphs 77-78 above,
Deloitte, in making the representation pleaded in paragraph 74(b) above, made a
false or misleading representation in connection with the supply of services, that
services were of a particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of
section 29(1)(b) of the ACL and/or section 12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

The representation pleaded in paragraph 74(b) above was false or
misleading by reason that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with
Auditing Standards and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the
course of providing services in respect of the FY14 Audit for the reasons
pleaded in paragraph 78 above, and therefore Deloitte did not have a
reasonable basis for the representations made at the conclusion of the
FY14 Audit which are pleaded in paragraph 74(a) above.

Deloitte Report Representations
Deloitte’s FY13 Express Representations and Deloitte’s FY13 Implied Representations

81 For the purposes only of this cross claim, Potts repeats paragraphs 411-416 and
467-468 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim and the particulars thereto.

FY14 Financial Statements Representations

82 On or about 18 August 2014, Deloitte represented to Potts and the other directors
of DSH that it would be issuing an unqualified audit report on its audit of the FY14
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Financial Statements, being a report that contained statements to the effect of the

FY14 Unqualified Audit Statements set out in paragraph 83 below.
Particulars
The representation was partly express and partly implied.

To the extent it was express, see Minutes of the meeting of the board of

directors of DSH held on 18 August 2014, “Adoption of full year accounts”.

To the extent it was implied, it was implied from this express statement

and from the matters in paragraphs 8 and 12 above.

83 On or about 18 August 2014, at the conclusion of the FY14 Audit, Deloitte issued
an audit report which stated, inter alia, that Deloitte was of the opinion that the

FY14 Financial Statements:
(a) were in accordance with the CA, including:

(iy  giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position
as at 29 June 2014 and of its performance for the year ending on that

date; and

(i)  complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Corporations
Regulations 2001 (Cth) (Corporations Regulations); and

(b) complied with International Reporting Standards.
(the FY14 Unqualified Audit Statements)
Particulars

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of DSH dated 18 August
2014 (FY14 Audit Report).

84 In making the FY14 Unqualified Audit Statements, Deloitte represented that it had a
reasonable basis for those statements, and that those statements were the result of
Deloitte having exercised reasonable skill and care in performing the FY14 Audit,
and having complied with Auditing Standards in the course of the FY14 Audit (the
FY14 Audit Report Representation).

Particulars
The representation is partly express and partly implied.

To the extent it is express, Deloitte stated in the FY14 Audit Report as
follows: “Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report

based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with
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Australian Auditing Standards. ... An audit involves performing
procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial report. ... We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit

opinion.”

To the extent it is implied, it is implied from the express statement in the
FY14 Audit Report and from the matters in paragraphs 4, 8, 10 and 12

above.

FY15 Financial Statements Representations

85

86

On or about 17 August 2015, Deloitte represented to Potts and the other directors
of DSH that it would be issuing an unqualified audit report on its audit of the FY15
Financial Statements, being a report that contained statements to the effect of the
FY15 Unqualified Audit Statements set out in paragraph 86 below.

Particulars
The representation was partly express and partly implied.

To the extent it was express, see Minutes of the meeting of the board of
directors of DSH held on 17 August 2015, “Adoption of full year accounts”.

To the extent it was implied, it was implied from this express statement
and from the matters in paragraphs 9 and 12 above.

On or about 17 August 2015, at the conclusion of the FY15 Audit, Deloitte issued
an audit report which stated, inter alia, that Deloitte was of the opinion that the
FY15 Financial Statements:

(a)  were in accordance with the CA, including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position
as at 28 June 2015 and of its performance for the year ending on that
date; and

(i) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Corporations

Regulations;
(b)  complied with International Reporting Standards.

(the FY15 Unqualified Audit Statements)
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Particulars

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of DSH dated 17 August
2015 (FY15 Audit Report).

In making the FY15 Unqualified Audit Statements, Deloitte represented that it had a
reasonable basis for those statements, and that those statements were the result of
Deloitte having exercised reasonable skill and care in performing the FY15 Audit,
and having complied with Auditing Standards in the course of the FY15 Audit (the
FY15 Audit Report Representation).

Particulars

The FY15 Audit Report Representation is partly express and partly

implied.

To the extent it is express, Deloitte stated in the FY15 Audit Report as
follows: “Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards. ... An audit involves performing
procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial report. ... We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit

opinion.”

To the extent it is implied, it is implied from the express statement in the
FY15 Audit Report and from the matters in paragraphs 4, 9-10, and 12

above.

Deloitte Report Representations

88

The issuing of:

(a) the FY14 Audit Report, and the making thereby of:
(i) the FY14 Unqualified Audit Statements; and
(ii) the FY14 Audit Report Representation;

(b) the FY15 Audit Report, and the making thereby of:
(i) the FY15 Unqualified Audit Statements; and
(ii) the FY15 Audit Report Representation,

constituted conduct by Deloitte in trade or commerce within the meaning of section

18 of the ACL; and/or in relation to a financial product or a financial service within



61

the meaning of section 1041H of the CA; and/or in trade or commerce, in relation

to financial services, within the meaning of section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

89 Further or in the alternative, each of the FY14 Audit Report Representation and the
FY15 Audit Report Representation (the Deloitte Report Representations) was a
representation by Deloitte in connection with the supply of services and/or financial -
services, being the services supplied by Deloitte in (respectively) the FY14 Audit
and the FY 15 Audit, that those services were of a particular standard, quality, value
or grade, within the meaning of section 29(1)(b) of the ACL and/or section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

The services being supplied by Deloitte were its services as auditor of
DSH in respect of, respectively, the FY14 Audit and the FY15 Audit.

Each of the Deloitte Report Representations, each being a representation
that Deloitte had exercised reasonable skill and care and had complied
with Auditing Standards in respect of its work in the relation to
(respectively) the FY14 Audit and the FY15 Audit, was a representation
regarding the standard, quality, value or grade of Deloitte’s services as
auditor in respect of (respectively) the FY14 Audit and the FY15 Audit.

Misleading or Deceptive Conduct — Deloitte Report Representations

Misleading or Deceptive Conduct — Deloitte’s FY13 Express Representations and Deloitte’s
FY13 Implied Representations

90 For the purposes only of this cross claim, Potts repeats paragraphs 427-444 and
469-472 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim and the particulars thereto.

Misleading or Deceptive Conduct - FY14 Audit Report Representation

91 If the matters referred to in paragraphs 26, 49, 66 and/or 77 above are established

then:

(a) the assumptions and methodology used to determine inventory provisions in
the FY14 Financial Statements were flawed and did not result in a carrying
value for “Inventories” and a provision for inventory obsolescence that
complied with AASB 102;

(b) the accounting treatment of rebates adopted in the FY14 Financial Statements

did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards;
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(c)  the accounting treatment of the Warranty Sign On Liability did not comply with

Australian Accounting Standards:

(d)  the accounting treatment of the Onerous Lease Provision did not comply with

Australian Accounting Standards:

(e) by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and/or (d) above, the FY14
Financial Statements materially overstated Gross Profit, EBITDA, NPAT, the

value of inventories and total equity;

(f) by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(e) above, the FY14 Financial
Statements were not prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards, and did not give a true and fair view of the financial position and
performance of DSH and the DSH Group as at 29 June 2014; and

(9) by reason of the matters in paragraphs 27-28, 50-51, 68 and/or 78 above,
Deloitte, in performing its work in the FY14 Audit, failed to comply with the
Auditing Standards, and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care, in

respect of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(d) above.

Further or in the alternative, and for the purposes only of this cross claim, Potts
repeats paragraphs 445-455 and 479-484 of the Amended Joint Statement of

Claim.

By reason of the matters in paragraph 91 above, and further or alternatively by
reason of the matters in paragraph 92 above, Deloitte, in issuing the FY14 Audit
Report and thereby making the FY14 Unqualified Audit Statements and the FY14
Audit Report Representation, engaged in conduct that was misleading or deceptive
or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention of section 18 of the ACL and/or
section 1041H of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care in performing work in respect
of the FY14 Audit, pleaded in paragraphs 27-28, 50-51, 68, 78, 90, 91
and/or 92 above, Deloitte did not (contrary to the FY14 Audit Report
Representation) have a reasonable basis for the FY14 Unqualified Audit
Statements, and those statements were not the result of Deloitte having
exercised reasonable skill and care and having complied with Auditing
Standards in the course of the FY14 Audit.
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94 Further or in the alternative, by reason of the matters in paragraph 91 above and/or
paragraph 92 above, Deloitte, in making the FY14 Audit Report Representation,

made a false or misleading representation:

(a)

(b)

in connection with the supply of services, that services were of a particular
standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section 29(1)(b) of the
ACL; and/or

in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 89 and 92-93 above.

The FY14 Audit Report Representation was false or misleading by reason
that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with Auditing Standards and
failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the course of providing
services in respect of the FY14 Audit, for the reasons pleaded in
paragraphs 27-28, 50-51, 68, 78, 91 and/or 92 above, and therefore
Deloitte did not have a reasonable basis for the FY14 Unqualified Audit

Statements.

Misleading or Deceptive Conduct - FY1 5 Audit Report Representation

95 If the matters referred to in paragraphs 26 and/or 54 above are established, then:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the assumptions and methodology used to determine inventory provisions in
the FY15 Financial Statements were flawed and did not result in a carrying
value for “Inventories” and a provision for inventory obsolescence that
complied with AASB 102; and/or

the accounting treatment of rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements did not

comply with Australian Accounting Standards:

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a) and/or (b) above, the FY15
Financial Statements materially overstated Gross Profit, EBITDA, NPAT, the

value of inventories and total equity;

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(c) above, the FY15 Financial
Statements were not prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards, and did not give a true and fair view of the financial position and
performance of DSH and the DSH Group as at 28 June 2015; and
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by reason of the matters pleaded in paragraphs 31-32 and 55-56 above,
Deloitte, in performing its work in the FY15 Audit in respect of the accounting
treatment of rebates, the recording of rebates, and the inventory
obsolescence provisions, Deloitte failed to comply with the Auditing

Standards, and failed to exercise reasonable skill and care.

96 Further or in the alternative, and for the purposes only of this cross claim, Potts
repeats paragraphs 456-466 and 491-496 of the Amended Joint Statement of

Claim,

97 By reason of the matters in paragraph 95 above, and further or alternatively by
reason of the matters in paragraph 96 above, Deloitte, in issuing the FY15 Audit
Report and thereby making the FY15 Unqualified Audit Statements and the FY15
Audit Report Representation, engaged in conduct that was misleading or deceptive

or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention of section 18 of the ACL and/or
section 1041H of the CA and/or section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

By reason of Deloitte’s failure to comply with Auditing Standards and
failure to exercise reasonable skill and care in performing work in respect
of the FY15 Audit, pleaded in paragraphs 31-32, 55-56, 95 and/or 96
above, Deloitte did not (contrary to the FY15 Audit Report
Representation) have a reasonable basis for the FY15 Unqualified Audit
Statements, and those statements were not the resuit of Deloitte having
exercised reasonable skill and care and having complied with Auditing

Standards in the course of the FY15 Audit.

98 Further or in the alternative, by reason of the matters in paragraph 95 above and/or
paragraph 96 above, Deloitte, in making the FY15 Audit Report Representation,

made a false or misleading representation:

(a)

(b)

in connection with the supply of services, that services were of a particular -
standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section 29(1)(b) of the
ACL; and/or

in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, within the meaning of section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars

Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 89 and 96-97 above.
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The FY15 Audit Report Representation was false or misleading by reason
that Deloitte had in fact failed to comply with Auditing Standards and
failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the course of providing
services in respect of the FY15 Audit, for the reasons pleaded in
paragraphs 31-32, 55-56, 95 and/or 96 above, and therefore Deloitte did
not have a reasonable basis for the FY15 Unqualified Audit Statements.

Claim by Potts for damages

99 In the event only that any of the contraventions pleaded against Potts in paragraphs
321-356 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim is established (each of which is
denied), then Potts pleads as follows.

Claim by Potts in relation to the FY14 Financial Statements
100 As at 19 August 2014, Potts

(@) had reviewed the FY13 Audit Report and was aware of the representations

made by that report, pleaded in paragraph 81 above;

(b)  had reviewed the FY14 FAC Report and was aware of the statements and
representations which Deloitte made by that report, including the matters
which are pleaded in paragraphs 15-19, 35, 37, 41, 59-63 and 71-74 above;
and

(c) was aware of the representations made by Deloitte at the conclusion of the
FY14 Audit, pleaded in paragraphs 82-84 above.

101 In reliance on Deloitte’s FY13 Express Representations, Deloitte’s FY13 Implied
Representations, the FY14 Rebate Representations, the FY14 Inventory
Representations, the Warranty Sign On Liability Representations, the Onerous
Lease Provision Representation, the FY14 Unqualified Audit Statements and the
FY14 Audit Report Representation, Potts:

(a) formed the view that the FY14 Financial Statements complied with Australian

Accounting Standards;
(b)  formed the view that the FY14 Financial Statements:

() gave a true and fair view of the position and performance of DSH and
the DSH Group as at 29 June 2014;

(i)  complied with the CA;

(i)  was prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards; and
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(c)

(d)
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gave the declaration pleaded in paragraph 89 of the Amended Joint
Statement of Claim (the FY14 Directors’ Declaration); and

joined in the resolution of the board of DSH approving the issue of the FY14
Financial Statements and the FY14 ASX Announcement & Results Briefing.

If the plaintiffs establish (which is denied) that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

the recording of rebates in the FY14 Financial Statements did not comply with
Australian Accounting Standards (as pleaded in paragraphs 166-169, 182-187
and 190-192 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

the provisions in respect of inventory obsolescence in the FY14 Financial
Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards (as pleaded

in paragraphs 145-148 and 150 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

the accounting treatment of the Warranty Sign On Liability in the FY14
Financial Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards (as
pleaded in paragraph 201 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

the accounting treatment of the Onerous Leases Provision in the FY14
Financial Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards (as

pleaded in paragraph 218 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and/or (d) above, the FY14

Financial Statements did not:

(i) give a true and fair view of the position and performance of DSH and the
DSH Group as at 29 June 2014;

(i)  comply with Australian Accounting Standards;

(as pleaded in paragraphs 240-241 of the Amended Joint Statement of

Claim); and

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(e) above, the issue and
publication by DSH of the FY14 Financial Statements, including the FY14
Directors’ Declaration, and the FY14 ASX Announcement & Results Briefing
was misleading or deceptive, or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention
of the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act (as pleaded in paragraphs 239-244 of
the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

Potts engaged in misleading and deceptive conduct in contravention of the
ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act:
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(i) by joining in the resolution authorising the issue and publication of the

FY14 Financial Statements; and/or

(i) by making the FY14 Directors’ Declaration;

(iii) by participating in authorising the issue and publication of the FY14 ASX

Announcement & Results Briefing; and/or

(iv) by presenting the results briefing forming part of the FY14 ASX

Announcement & Resuits Briefing;

(as pleaded in paragraphs 321-339 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim)

(h)  such misleading or deceptive conduct caused the plaintiffs and the Group
Members to suffer loss and damage, for which Potts is liable to compensate
them (as pleaded in paragraphs 357-358 and 360-365 of the Amended Joint

Statement of Claim),

then Potts will have suffered loss or damage as the result of the misleading or
deceptive conduct of Deloitte in contravention of the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC
Act, which is pleaded in paragraphs 28-30, 51-53, 69-70, 79-80, 90 and 92-94

above.

Particulars

Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 28-30, 51-53, 69-70, 79-80,
90 and 92-94 above.

If Deloitte had complied with Auditing Standards in respect of the FY14
Audit, and had taken:

the steps in respect of the inventory provisions in the FY14
Financial Statements which it failed to take (pleaded in paragraph
27-28 above)

the steps in respect of the accounting treatment of rebates in the
FY14 Financial Statements which it failed to take (pleaded in
paragraph 50-51 above);

the steps in respect of the Warranty Sign On Liability in the FY14
Financial Statements which it failed to take (pleaded in paragraph
67 above); and

the steps in respect of the Onerous Lease Provision Release in
the FY14 Financial Statements which it failed to take (pleaded in
paragraph 78 above);
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then, on the basis that the plaintiffs establish (which is denied) that the
FY14 Financial Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting
Standards by reason of any or all of these matters, Deloitte would have
ascertained such non-compliance and would have reported to Potts
and the other directors of DSH that, by reason of such non-
compliance, the FY14 Financial Statements had not been prepared in
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, and did not give a
true and fair view of the financial position and performance of DSH and
the DSH Group as at 29 June 2014.

Further or alternatively, if Deloitte had complied with Auditing
Standards in respect of the FY13 Audit, and had taken the steps which
the Plaintiffs plead Deloitte ought to have taken (in paragraphs 427-
444 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim), then, on the basis that
the plaintiffs establish (which is denied) that the FY13 Financial
Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards by
reason of any or all of these matters, Deloitte would have ascertained
such non-compliance and would have reported the matters pleaded at
paragraph 503 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

Had Deloitte informed Potts and the other directors of DSH of those

matters, then:

(1) Potts and the other directors of DSH would have ensured that the
FY14 Financial Statements (which included the FY13 balance
sheet and profit and loss statement) complied with Australian
Accounting Standards and gave a true and fair view, by
addressing such deficiencies as were identified by Deloitte:

(2) the FY14 Financial Statements would have been issued in a form
which did comply with Australian Accounting Standards, in
particular as regards the matters referred to in paragraphs (a)-(d)
above, and which did present a true and fair view of the financial
position and performance of DSH and the DSH Group as at 29
June 2014; and

(3) the FY14 ASX Announcement & Results Briefing which was issued
and published by DSH, and which was presented in part by Potts,
would have reflected the form of the FY14 Financial Statements

referred to in (2) above.
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The consequence of (1) to (3) above is that, but for Deloitte’s
misleading conduct, the FY14 Financial Statements and the FY14 ASX
Announcement & Results Briefing would not have been issued in the
form in which they were in fact issued, and Potts would not have
engaged in the conduct referred to in paragraph (g) above which the
plaintiffs plead as giving rise to his liability to them and the Group
Members (which is denied).

Accordingly, if Potts is found liable to the plaintiffs and/or the Group
Members in respect of the alleged conduct in paragraph (g) above,
then Potts will have suffered, by reason of Deloitte’s misleading
conduct, loss and damage in the amount of any order made against
him in the main proceeding for damages, compensation, interest
and/or costs, together with the amount of his own legal costs.

Claim by Potts in relation to the FY15 Financial Statements

103

104

As at 17 August 2015, Potts had reviewed the FY14 Audit Report and was aware of
the representations made by that report, including the FY14 Unqualified Audit
Statements and the FY14 Audit Report Representation, had reviewed the FY15
FAC Report and was aware of the statements and representations which Deloitte
made by that report, including the matters which are pleaded in paragraphs 20, 22-
23, 43 and 46 above, and was aware of the representations made or to be made by
Deloitte at the conclusion of the FY15 Audit, as pleaded in paragraphs 85-87

above.

In reliance on the FY14 Unqualified Audit Statements, the FY14 Audit Report
Representation, the FY15 Rebate Representations, the FY15 Inventory
Representations, the FY15 Unqualified Audit Statements and the FY15 Audit
Report Representation, Potts:

(@) formed the view that the FY15 Financial Statements complied with Australian

Accounting Standards;
(b) formed the view that the FY15 Financial Statements:

()  gave a true and fair view of the position and performance of DSH and
the DSH Group as at 28 June 2015; and

(i)  complied with the CA;
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(c)

(d)

(e)
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joined in the resolution by which the directors of DSH authorised the issue and
publication of the FY15 Financial Statements (pleaded in paragraph 341 of the
Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

joined in the declaration by the directors of DSH (pleaded in paragraphs 95-97
of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim) that, in their opinion, the FY15
Financial Statements was in accordance with the CA, including as to
compliance with accounting standards and gave a true and fair view of the
financial position and performance of DSH and the DSH Group as at 28 June
2015 (the FY15 Directors’ Declaration); and

joined in the resolution by which the directors of DSH authorised the issue and
publication of the FY15 ASX Announcement & Results Briefing (pleaded in
paragraphs 109 and 351 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim).

If the plaintiffs establish (which is denied) that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

the recording of rebates in the FY15 Financial Statements did not comply with
Australian Accounting Standards (as pleaded in paragraphs 159-162, 166-
169, 182-187 and 190-192 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

the provision in respect of inventory obsolescence in the FY15 Financial
Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting Standards (as pleaded
in paragraphs 145-148 and 151 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a) and/or (b) above, the FY15

Financial Statements did not:

(i)  give a true and fair view of the position and performance of DSH and the
DSH Group as at 28 June 2015;

(i)  comply with Australian Accounting Standards; or

(as pleaded in paragraphs 245-247 of the Amended Joint Statement of
Claim);

by reason of the matters in paragraphs (a)-(c) above, the issue and
publication by DSH of the FY15 Financial Statements, including the FY15
Directors’ Declaration, and the FY15 ASX Announcement & Results Briefing
was misleading or deceptive, or likely to mislead or deceive in contravention
of the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act (as pleaded in paragraphs 245-250 of
the Amended Joint Statement of Claim);

Potts engaged in misleading and deceptive conduct in contravention of the
ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act:
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(i)

(i)
(iii)
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by joining in the resolution authorising the issue and publication of the
FY15 Financial Statements; or

by making the FY15 Directors’ Declaration; or

by joining in the resolution authorising the issue and publication of the
FY15 ASX Announcement & Results Briefing and/or by presenting the

Results Briefing;

such misleading or deceptive conduct caused the plaintiffs and the Group

Members to suffer loss and damage, for which Potts is liable to compensate
them (as pleaded in paragraphs 357-358 and 360-365 of the Amended Joint

Statement of Claim),

then Potts will have suffered loss or damage as the result of the misleading or

deceptive conduct of Deloitte in contravention of the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC
Act, which is pleaded in paragraphs 32-34, 56-58 and 96-98 above.

Particulars

Potts repeats the particulars to paragraphs 32-34, 56-58, 96-98 and 102

above.

If Deloitte had complied with Auditing Standards in respect of the FY15
Audit, and had taken:

* the steps in respect of the accounting treatment of rebates in the
FY15 Financial Statements which it failed to take (pleaded in
paragraph 55 above); and

» the steps in respect of the inventory provisions in the FY15
Financial Statements which it failed to take (pleaded in paragraph
31 above);

then, on the basis that the plaintiffs establish (which is denied) that the
FY15 Financial Statements did not comply with Australian Accounting
Standards by reason of any or all of these matters, Deloitte would have
ascertained such non-compliance and would have reported to Potts and
the other directors of DSH that, by reason of such non-compliance, the
FY15 Financial Statements had not been prepared in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards, and did not give a true and fair view of
the financial position and performance of DSH and the DSH Group as at
28 June 2015.
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Had Deloitte informed Potts and the other directors of DSH of those

matters, then:

(1) Potts and the other directors of DSH would have taken steps to
ensure that the FY15 Financial Statements complied with Australian
Accounting Standards, and gave a true and fair view, by addressing

such deficiencies as were identified by Deloitte;

(2) the FY15 Financial Statements would have been issued in a form
which did comply with Australian Accounting Standards, in particular
as regards the matters in paragraphs (a)-(b) above, and which did
present a true and fair view of the financial position and performance
of DSH and the DSH Group as at 28 June 2015; and

(3) the FY15 ASX Announcement & Results Briefing which was issued
and published by DSH, and which was presented in part by Potts,
would have reflected the form of the FY15 Financial Statements

referred to in (2) above.

The consequence of (1) to (3) above is that, but for Deloitte’s misleading
conduct, the FY15 Financial Statements and the FY15 ASX
Announcement & Results Briefing would not have been issued in the form
in which they were in fact issued, and Potts would not have engaged in
the conduct referred to in paragraph (e) above which the plaintiffs plead
as giving rise to his liability to them and the Group Members (which is
denied).

Accordingly, if Potts is found liable to the plaintiffs and/or the Group
Members in respect of the alleged conduct in paragraph (e) above, then
Potts will have suffered, by reason of Deloitte’s misleading conduct, loss
and damage in the amount of any order made against him in the main
proceeding for damages, compensation, interest and/or costs, together

with the amount of his own legal costs.

Claim by Potts for equitable contribution

106

In the event only that Potts is found liable to the Plaintiffs and/or any of the Group
Members in respect of any claim which is not an apportionable claim within the
meaning of s.1041L of the CA, s.12GP of the ASIC Act or s.87CB of the
Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth) (which is denied), then Potts pleads as

follows.
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Coordinate liability — Claims in respect of FY14

107

108

109

110

111

The FY14 Audit Report, which was addressed to members of DSH, was issued on
or about 18 August 2014, and was published to the ASX together with the FY14

Financial Statements.

By the issuing of the FY 14 Audit Report, Deloitte made the FY14 Unqualified Audit
Statements and the FY14 Audit Report Representation.

By issuing the FY14 Audit Report, and thereby making the FY14 Unqualified Audit
Statements and the FY14 Audit Report Representation to members of DSH and to
the ASX, Deloitte engaged in misleading or deceptive conduct in contravention of
section 18 of the ACL or alternatively section 1041H of the CA or alternatively
section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraph 92-93 above.

Further or alternatively, by making the FY14 Audit Report Representation to
members of DSH and to the ASX, Deloitte made a false or misleading

representation:

(a) in connection with the supply of services, that services were of a particular
standard, quality, value or grade, in contravention of section 29(1)(b) of the
ACL; and/or

(b) in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, in contravention of section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraph 94 above.
The plaintiffs allege (which is denied)-that:

(a) the conduct by Potts in respect of the FY14 Financial Statements which is
alleged to have contravened the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act, referred to
in paragraph 102 above, caused, after 18 August 2014, the market price of
DSH Shares to be substantially greater than (i) their true value or (i) the

market price that would have prevailed but for that contravening conduct; and

(b) the plaintiffs and the Group Members have suffered loss by purchasing shares
in DSH after 18 August 2014, in the circumstances where the market price of
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those shares was substantially greater than (i) their true value or (ii) the
market price that would have prevailed but for that contravening conduct.

112 If the matters in paragraph 111 above are established, then:

(a)

(b)

the conduct by Deloitte in respect of the FY14 Audit which contravened the
ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act, which is pleaded in paragraphs 109-110
above, also caused, after 18 August 2014, the market price of DSH Shares to
be substantially greater than (i) their true value or (ii) the market price that

would have prevailed but for that contravening conduct; and

the plaintiffs and the Group Members have suffered loss by purchasing shares
in DSH after 18 August 2014, in the circumstances where the market price of
those shares was substantially greater than (i) their true value or (ii) the
market price that would have prevailed but for Deloitte’s contravening

conduct.
Particulars

If not for Deloitte’s contravening conduct, the FY14 Financial Statements
would not have been issued in the form in which they were in fact issued.

Potts repeats the particulars to paragraph 102 above.

Further or alternatively, if Deloitte had issued a report to members of DSH
in refation to the FY14 Audit which reported any or all of the matters
referred to in paragraph 102 above, and if a report by Deloitte including
such information had been published to the ASX on or about 18 August
2014, then such information would have been taken into account in the

market price of DSH Shares from the date of such report.

113 Further or alternatively, insofar as the plaintiffs and/or some of the Group Members

establish that they:

(a)

(b)

acquired an interest in DSH Shares after 18 August 2014 in reliance on the

FY14 Financial Statements and the FY14 Directors’ Declaration, and

thereby suffered loss or damage from the alleged contraventions by Potts in
authorising the issue and publication of the FY14 Financial Statements and in
making the FY14 Directors’ Declaration (as pleaded in paragraph 365 of the
Amended Joint Statement of Claim, which is denied),

then any such person likewise:

(c)

acquired the interest in DSH Shares referred to in subparagraph (a) above in
reliance on the FY14 Audit Report which was published with the FY14
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Financial Statements, and which made the FY14 Unqualified Audit
Statements and the FY14 Audit Report Representation: and

(d) thereby suffered the loss or damage referred to in subparagraph (b) above as
a result of the conduct by Deloitte pleaded in paragraphs 107-110 above
which contravened the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act.

Particulars

Particulars of such reliance will be provided after evidence and disclosure

from the plaintiffs and/or Group Members.

Further or in the alternative to paragraphs 107-113 above, and for the purposes
only of this cross claim, Potts repeats paragraphs 411-421, 427-455, 467-490, 503-
508 and 512-515 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim.

By reason of the matters pleaded in paragraphs 107-113 above, and further or in
the alternative by reason of the matters referred to in paragraph 114 above, if the
plaintiffs establish (which is denied) that Potts contravened the ACL, the CA and/or
the ASIC Act by his alleged conduct in respect of the FY14 Financial Statements,
the FY14 Directors’ Declaration and the FY14 ASX Announcement and Results
Briefing, and that such contravention caused the loss or damage claimed by the
plaintiffs and Group Members in these proceedings in respect of shares in DSH
acquired after the issue of the FY14 Financial Statements, then Deloitte’s conduct
in contravention of the ACL, CA and/or ASIC Act, pleaded in paragraph 107-110
above and/or paragraph 114 above, caused the same loss and damage.

In the premises, Deloitte and Potts are co-ordinately liable to the plaintiffs and
Group Members in respect of any such loss or damage suffered by reason of
having acquired shares in DSH after the issue of the FY14 Financial Statements
and the FY14 Audit Report.

By reason of the matters pleaded in paragraphs 107-116 above, if it is established
(which is denied) that Potts contravened the ACL and/or the CA and/or the ASIC
Act by his alleged conduct in respect of the FY14 Financial Statements, the FY14
Directors’ Declaration and the FY14 ASX Announcement and Results Briefing, and
that he is liable to compensate the plaintiffs and Group Members for the loss and
damage allegedly suffered by them as a result of their having acquired shares in
DSH after the issue and publication of the FY14 Financial Statements, then Potts is

entitled to recover contribution to any such liability from Deloitte in equity.
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Coordinate liability — Claims in respect of FY15

118 The FY15 Audit Report, which was addressed to members of DSH, was issued on
or about 17 August 2015, and was published to the ASX together with the FY15

Financial Statements.

119 By the issuing of the FY15 Audit Report, Deloitte made the FY15 Unqualified Audit
Statements and the FY15 Audit Report Representation to members of DSH and to
the ASX.

120 By issuing the FY15 Audit Report, and thereby making the FY15 Unqualified Audit
Statements and the FY15 Audit Report Representation to members of DSH and to
the ASX, Deloitte engaged in misleading or deceptive conduct in contravention of
section 18 of the ACL or alternatively section 1041H of the CA or alternatively
section 12DA of the ASIC Act.

Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraph 97 above.

121 Further or alternatively, by making the FY15 Audit Report Representation to
members of DSH and to the ASX, Deloitte made a false or misleading

representation:

(a) in connection with the supply of services, that services were of a particular
standard, quality, value or grade, in contravention of section 29(1)(b) of the
ACL; and/or

(b) in connection with the supply of financial services, that services were of a
particular standard, quality, value or grade, in contravention of section
12DB(1)(a) of the ASIC Act.

Particulars
Potts repeats the particulars to paragraph 98 above.
122 The plaintiffs allege (which is denied)-that:

(@) the conduct by Potts alleged to have contravened the ACL, the CA and/or the
ASIC Act, referred to in paragraph 105(f) above, caused, after 18 August
2015, the market price of DSH Shares to be substantially greater than (i) their
true value or (ii) the market price that would have prevailed but for that

contravening conduct; and

(b)  the plaintiffs and the Group Members have suffered loss by purchasing shares
in DSH after 18 August 2015, in the circumstances where the market price of
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those shares was substantially greater than (i) their true value or (ii) the
market price that would have prevailed but for that contravening conduct.

123 If the matters in paragraph 122 above are established, then:

(@) the conduct by Deloitte which contravened the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC
Act, pleaded in paragraphs 118-121 above, also caused, after 18 August
2015, the market price of DSH Shares to be substantially greater than (i) their
true value or (i) the market price that would have prevailed but for that

contravening conduct; and

(b)  the plaintiffs and the Group Members have suffered loss by purchasing shares
in DSH after 18 August 2015, in the circumstances where the market price of
those shares was substantially greater than (i) their true value or (ii) the
market price that would have prevailed but for Deloitte’s contravening

conduct.
Particulars

If not for Deloitte’s contravening conduct, the FY15 Financial Statements
would not have been issued in the form in which they were in fact issued.

Potts repeats the particulars to paragraph 105 above.

Further or alternatively, if Deloitte had issued a report to members of DSH
in relation to the FY15 Audit which reported any or all of the matters
referred to in paragraph 105(a)-(d) above, and if a report including such
information had been published to the ASX on or about 17 August 2015,
then such information would have been taken into account in the market

price of DSH Shares from the date of such report.

124 Further or alternatively, insofar as the plaintiffs and/or some of the Group Members
establish that they:

(a) acquired an interest in DSH Shares after 18 August 2015 in reliance on the
FY15 Financial Statements and the FY15 Directors’ Declaration, and

(b)  thereby suffered loss or damage from the alleged contraventions by Potts in
joining in the resolution authorising the issue of FY15 Financial Statements
and in making the FY15 Directors’ Declaration (as pleaded in paragraph in
paragraph 365 of the Amended Joint Statement of Claim, which is denied),

then any such person likewise:

(c) acquired the interest in DSH Shares referred to in subparagraph (a) above in
reliance on the FY15 Audit Report which was published with the FY15
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Financial Statements, and which made the FY15 Unqualified Audit
Statements and the FY15 Audit Report Representation; and

(d) thereby suffered the loss or damage referred to in subparagraph (b) above as
a result of the conduct by Deloitte pleaded in paragraphs 118-121 above
which contravened the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act.

Particulars

Particulars of such reliance will be provided after evidence and disclosure

from the plaintiffs and/or Group Members.

Further or in the alternative to paragraphs 118-124 above, and for the purposes
only of this cross claim, Potts repeats paragraphs 411-515 of the Amended Joint

Statement of Claim.

By reason of the matters pleaded in paragraphs 118-124 above, and further or in
the alternative by reason of the matters referred to in paragraph 125 above, if the
plaintiffs establish (which is denied) that Potts contravened the ACL, the CA and/or
the ASIC Act by his alleged conduct in respect of the FY15 Financial Statements,
the FY15 Directors’ Declaration and the FY15 ASX Announcement and Results
Briefing, and that such contravention caused the loss or damage claimed by the
plaintiffs and Group Members in these proceedings in respect of shares in DSH
acquired after the issue of the FY15 Financial Statements, then Deloitte’s conduct
in contravention of the ACL, CA and/or ASIC Act, pleaded in paragraph 118-121
above and/or paragraph 125 above, caused the same loss and damage.

In the premises, Deloitte and Potts are co-ordinately liable to the plaintiffs and
Group Members in respect of any such loss or damage suffered by reason of
having acquired shares in DSH after the issue of the FY15 Financial Statements
and the FY15 Audit Report.

By reason of the matters pleaded in paragraphs 118-127 above, if it is established
(which is denied) that Potts contravened the ACL, the CA and/or the ASIC Act by
his alleged conduct in respect of the FY15 Financial Statements, the FY15
Directors’ Declaration and the FY15 ASX Announcement and Results Briefing, and
that he is liable to compensate the plaintiffs and Group Members pursuant to the
CA for the loss and damage allegedly suffered by them as a result of their having
acquired shares in DSH after the issue of the FY15 Financial Statements, then

Potts is entitled to recover contribution to any such liability from Deloitte in equity.

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE
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I certify under clause 4 of Schedule 2 to the Legal Profession Uniform Law Application Act
2014 that there are reasonable grounds for believing on the basis of provable facts and a
reasonably arguable view of the law that the claim for damages in this statement of cross-

claim has reasonable prospects of success.

I have advised the cross-claimant that court fees may be payable during these proceedings.

These fees may include a hearing allocation fee.

Signature &b 5",

Capacity  Schic o - (et
Date of signature  |{ Mot L)
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